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Dear Sarah,

Please find enclosed for the District records the original Receipt of Disclosure
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Homes; so, you should now have all of the developer receipts. Also enclosed is the
original, recorded Disclosure of Public Financing for the District records as welL

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,----
David G. Wilbourn
Paralegal
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Receipt of Disclosure

I, / j//)fiLl-VI /d/ it r/ , of The St. Joe Company, a Florida
corporatio~~per")'hereby acknowledge receipt of the Disclosure of Public Financing and
Maintenance of Improvements to Real Property Undertaken by the Capital Region Community
Development District ("District"). I certify, as representative of the Developer, that in accordance
with section 190.009, Florida Statutes, the District has furnished sufficient copies of this disclosure
to the Developer.
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CAPITAL REGION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the Capital Region Community Development
District (the "District"), the following information is provided to give you a description of the
District's services and the assessments that have been levied within the District to pay for certain
community infrastructure, and the manner in which the District is operated. The District is a unit
of special-purpose local govemment created pursuant to and existing under the provisions of Chapter
190, Florida Statutes. Unlike city and county governments, the District has only certain limited
powers and responsibilities. These powers and responsibilities include, for example, certain water
management and drainage control facilities, roadway improvements, and the provision of recreation
facilities and landscaping improvements.

The District is here to serve the needs of the community, and we encourage your participation
in District activities.



Board of Supervisors!

Capital Region Community Development District

Alan Hanstein

Mike Brandon
Vice Chairman

Corey Dietz
Supervisor

Chairman
Mary Lee Kiracofe

Supervisor

Jorge Gonzalez
Supervisor

Jim Perry
District Manager

14785 Old St. Augustine Rd., Suite 4
Jacksonville, Florida 32258

(904) 288-9130

District records are on file at the District Office, 14785 Old St. Augustine Road, Suite 4,
Jacksonville, Florida 32258 and the District's local files at the office of the County Administrator,
.301 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida .32301,and are available for public inspection upon
request during normal business hours.

'This list reflects the composition of the Board of Supervisors as of April 8, 2008. For a
current list of Board members, please call the District Manager.
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DISCLOSURE OF PUBLIC FINANCING AND MAINTENANCE
OF IMPROVEMENTS TO REAL PROPERTY UNDERTAKEN BY

THE CAPITAL REGION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Under Florida law, community development districts are required to take affirmative steps
to provide for the full disclosure of information relating to the public financing and maintenance of
improvements to real property undertaken by such districts. The law specifically provides that this
information shall be made available to all persons currently residing within the District and to all
prospective District residents. The following information describing the Capital Region
Community Development District and the assessments, fees and charges that have been levied
within the District to pay for certain community infrastructure is provided to fulfill this statutory
requirement.

What is the District and how is it governed?

The District is an independent special taxing district, created pursuant to and existing under
the provisions of Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and established by Rule 42CC-l, Florida
Administrative Code, adopted by the Florida Land & Water Adjudicatory Commission, effective
February 28, 2000, and amended November 1, 2006. The District currently encompasses
approximately .3,287 acres of land located entirely within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City
of Tallahassee, Florida, and Leon County, Florida. As a local unit of special-purpose government,
the District provides an alternative means for planning, financing, constructing, operating and
maintaining various public improvements and community facilities within its jurisdiction.

The District is governed by a five (5) member Board of Supervisors, the members of which
must be residents of the State and citizens of the United States. Within ninety (90) days of
appointment of the initial board, members were elected on an at-large basis by the owners of
property within the District, each landowner being entitled to one (1) vote for each acre of land with
fractions thereof rounded upward to the nearest whole number. Thereafter, elections are held every
two (2) years in November, beginning in November of 2002. Commencing in November 2006, the
positions of two (2) board members whose terms were expiring were filled by qualified electors of
the district.2 The remaining board member whose term expired was selected by the landowners and
was not required to be a qualified elector. Thereafter, as terms expire, board members shall be
qualified electors elected by qualified electors of the district for a term of four (4) years. A "qualified
elector" in this instance is any person at least eighteen (18) years of age who is a citizen of the United
States, a legal resident of Florida and of the District, and who is also registered with the Supervisor
of Elections to vote in Leon County. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if at any time the Board
proposes to exercise its ad valorem taxing power, it shall, prior to the exercise of such power, call
an election at which all members of the Board shall be elected by qualified electors of the District.

2The members of the Board elected by qualified electors of the District in November 2006
were Alan Hanstein and Mary Lee Kiracofe.
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Board meetings are noticed in the local newspaper, the Tallahassee Democrat, and are
conducted in a public forum in which public participation is permitted. Consistent with Florida's
public records laws, the records of the District are available for public inspection during normal
business hours. Elected members of the Board are similarly bound by the State's open meetings law
and are subject to the same disclosure requirements as other elected officials under the State's ethics
laws.

What infrastructure improvements does the District provide
and how are the improvements paid for?

The District is comprised of approximately 3,287 acres. The legal description of the District
is attached hereto as Exhibit A The public infrastructure necessary to support the Capital Region
development program includes, but is not limited to, the following: on and off-site roadways,
stormwater management facilities, open space and recreational improvements, entrance features and
landscape improvements, roadway signage, street lighting and subdivision infrastructure
improvements. Each of these infrastructure improvements is more fully detailed below.

These public infrastructure improvements have been or will be funded in part by the
District's sale of bonds. On October 26, 2000, the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit of
the State of Florida, in and for Leon County, Florida, entered a Final Judgment validating the
District's ability to issue up to $275,000,000.00 in Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds for
infrastructure needs of the District The Final Judgment acknowledges that for the infrastructure
contemplated by the Improvement Plan to be constructed, $275,000,000.00 may need to be
expended.

On March 1, 2001, the District issued its first series of bonds to begin financing the
infrastructure improvements. The District issued Series 200IA Capital Improvement Revenue
Bonds in the amount of $10, 130,000 and Series 200IB Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds in the
amount of $11 ,240,000 (collectively, "Series 2001 Bonds"). On March 1,2002, the District issued
its Series 2002A Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds in the amount of$1.3 ,410,000 ("Series 2002A
Bonds"). On June 6, 2003, the District issued its Series 200.3B Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
in the amount of $10,000,000 ("Series 2003B Bonds"). On December 15, 2004, the District closed
on the sale of its Series 2004 Bond Anticipation Notes in the amount of $10,000,000 ("Series 2004
Notes"). On November 4,2005, the District closed on the sale of its Series 2005 Bond Anticipation
Notes in the amount of $10,000,000 ("Series 2005 Notes"). Finally, on March 14,2006, the District
closed on the sale of its Series 2006 Bond Anticipation Notes in the amount of $10,000,000 ("Series
2006 Notes"). Proceeds of the Series 2001, 2002A and 2003B Bonds and Series 2004, 2005 and
2006 Notes are and will be used to finance a portion of the cost of the acquisition, construction,
installation and equipping of the infrastructure and improvements. The District intends to issue
additional series ofbonds or bond anticipation notes in the future to further finance the infrastructure
improvements.
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To plan the infrastructure improvements necessary for the District, the District adopted an
Improvement Plan and a subsequent amendment ("Improvement Plan") that details all of the
improvements contemplated for the completion of the infrastructure of the Capital Region CDD.
A copy of the District's Improvement Plan is available for review at the office of the District
Manager and in the District's local files at the offices of the County Administrator, 301 South
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

Additionally, for certain series of bonds and notes issued by the District, a separate
engineering report was created and adopted by the Board of Supervisors that details the precise
improvements contemplated by the particular series of bonds and notes at issue. For the Series 2001
Bonds, the Engineering Report for Series 2001 Capital Improvements ("Series 2001 Engineering
Report") dated March 2001, was adopted by the Board. For the Series 2002A Bonds, the Board
adopted the Engineering Report for Series 2002 Capital Improvements dated March 21, 2002 1

("Series 2002 Engineering Report"), For the Series 2003B Bonds, the Board adopted the
Engineering Report for Series 2003 Capital Improvements dated June 5, 2003 ("Series 2003B
Engineering Report"). For the Series 2004 Notes, the Board adopted the Engineering Report for the
Series 2004 Capital Improvements dated October 27, 20042 ("Series 2004 Engineering Report").
The Series 2005 and Series 2006 Notes do not have an accompanying engineering report. Rather,
the Series 2005 and Series 2006 Notes will be used to fund any projects included in the District's
adopted Improvement Plan. Copies of the Series 2001 Engineering Report, Series 2002 Engineering
Report, Series 2003B Engineering Report and Series 2004 Engineering Report are also available for
review at the office of the District Manager and in the District's local files in Tallahassee.

On-Site Roadway Improvements

The District will provide for the construction and acquisition of several roadways within the
District boundaries. These improvements allow access to District properties and provide necessary
traffic volume capacity. The District also intends to construct interior roads throughout all phases
of construction. Certain public roadway systems constructed or acquired by Capital Region
Community Development District will be ultimately owned and maintained by the City of
Tallahassee, Florida. Finally, the District may undertake other roadway improvements as approved
by the Board of Supervisors.

1 The Series 2002 Engineering Report was subsequently amended on July 7, 2005, to
modify the Series 2002 improvements to include any projects contemplated in the Adopted
Improvement Plan, as long as there are funds from the Series 2002 Bonds to fund such projects,
These additional projects include roadways, off-site roadways, subdivision infrastructure,
landscape and irrigation and pedestrian trails and park furniture, The additional project costs will
also include the associated engineering costs, legal fees, and permit fees and expenses.

2 The Series 2004 Engineering Report was subsequently amended on July 7, 2005. See
footnote 1 for the description of such amendment.
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The Series 2001 Engineering Report provides for certain on-site roadway improvements to
be constructed and acquired by the District including Esplanade Way (Merchants Row to Drayton
D.!ive), Drayton Drive (to Esplanade Way), Merchants Row (to Four Oaks Blvd.), Four Oaks Blvd.
(Merchants Row to Barringer Hill), Terrebone Drive, Shumard Oak (Four Oaks to Grove Park
Drive), School House Road (four Oaks Blvd. to school entrance), Grove Park Drive (Shumard oak
to Terrebone and TC-l to Mossy Creek Lane), Mossy Creek Lane (Grove Park N. Approximately
5150 feet), and Mulberry Park Boulevard (Four Oaks Blvd. to Grove Park Drive).

Additional on-site roadway improvements to be constructed and acquired by the District are
described in the Series 2002 Engineering Report and include Esplanade Way (Drayton Drive to
Blairstone Road), Blairstone Road (Capital Circle to Esplanade Way), Merchant's Row Boulevard
(Four Oaks Boulevard to Colleton Court), Four Oaks Boulevard (Merchants Row to Shumard Oaks),
Ivy Green, Colleton Court, Riverton Drive, Grove Park Drive (Mossy Creek Lane to Hemingway
Boulevard), Grove Park Drive (Colleton Court to Shumard Oak), Biltmore Avenue (Carrolton to
Tremont) and Hemingway Boulevard (Grove Park Drive to Southwood Plantation).

The Series 2003 Engineering Report provides for the design and/or construction of certain
roadways, including Blairstone Road (Esplanade Way to Four Oaks Blvd.), Esplanade Way
(Blairstone Road to 1,350 feet North), Ivy Green (Merchants Row to Grove Park Drive), Four Oaks
Blvd. (TC-l to LDR-6), Grove Park Drive (Hemingway Blvd. To Terrebone Road), Biltmore
Avenue (Unit 2 Phase 3), and Hemingway Blvd. (Unit 2 Phase 3).

The Series 2004 Engineering Report provides for numerous on-site roadway projects
including design Orange Avenue (Capital Circle SE to Biltmore Avenue), design Merchant's Row
(Capital Circle SE to Paul Russell Road), design Esplanade Way (LDR-7 to Orange Avenue), design
Four Oaks Blvd. (Unit 18 to Orange Avenue), design Mossy Creek (Unit 19 to Orange Avenue),
design Biltmore Avenue (Unit 25 to Orange Avenue), design Shumard Oak (4 lane at Four Oaks
Blvd.), construct Grove Park Drive (Colleton to Alcott), construct Biltmore Avenue (Tremont to
Unit 25), construct Shumard Oak (four lane at Four Oaks Blvd.), design Four Oaks Blvd. (Four lane
at Shumard Oak), design Paul Russell Road (Tram Road to Capital Circle), construct Biltmore
Avenue (next to Unit 16), and design Biltmore Avenue (Tremont to Unit 25).

As the District has issued additional bonds or bond anticipation notes, more of the roadways
contemplated in the Improvement Plan have been and will be constructed.

Orr-Site Roadway Improvements

The Southwood Development of Regional Impact Development Order requires the
construction of certain off-site roadway improvements within time parameters set by the
Development Order. The District has commenced a construction program to comply with these
requirements.
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The purpose of the off-site roadway improvements is to mitigate the traffic impacts which
are anticipated due to the development within the Capital Region Community Development District.
The off-site roadway improvements consist primarily of road widening, road extension, creation of
exclusive turning lanes, and installation of traffic signals. Certain public roadway systems
constructed or acquired by Capital Region Community Development District will be ultimately
owned and maintained by the City of Tallahassee, Florida, except improvements made to public
highways, which will continue to be maintained by the State of Florida, A more detailed description
of the off-site roadway improvements may be obtained by reviewing the District's Engineering
Reports and Improvement Plan on file in the District's public records.

Stormwater Management Facilities

The District will provide for the design and construction of stormwater management facilities
necessary to support the infrastructure improvements, inclusive of conveyance channels, lakes,
ponds, storage and attenuation facilities, control structures, culverts and pipe systems, discharge
structures, wetland maintenance, altered wetlands, and littoral shelves. In addition, the stormwater
management facilities include all other improvements coincident with stormwater management
systems. More specific information regarding the stormwater management system and related
improvements may be found in the Stormwater Facilities Masterplan which is part of the public
records maintained at the District Office.

Open Space and Recreational Improvements

Open Space and Recreation Improvements will be designed to meet the needs of the
District's residents. The proposed parks are passive in that the improvements call for minimal
landscaping and irrigation, benches, trails, and minimal lighting and trash receptacles. The Series
2001 Engineering Report provides for the construction of approximately 14,000 linear feet of trails
with two trail bridges. The Series 2002 Engineering Report provides for the construction of an
additional 16,000 linear feet of trails and one additional trail bridge,

Entrance Features and Landscape Improvements

There are five (5) project entrances to the Capital Region Community Development District.
For each of the five (5) entrances, the District will construct and maintain certain features and
landscaping lighting. According to the Improvement Plan, the five entrances for which landscape
improvements will be constructed are at the intersections of Capital Circle and Blair Stone Road,
Capital Circle and Merchants Row Boulevard, Capital Circle and Orange Avenue, Four Oaks
Boulevard and Tram Road, and Old St. Augustine Road and Biltmore Avenue. The Series 2003
Engineering Report provides for the construction of entrance features and landscape improvements
at Blairstone Road and Capital Circle.
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Internal Collector Roads and Streetscape

Those collector roads constructed by the District with a 60ft to 80ft right-of-way, and wider
at certain median areas, will have certain landscape and signage improvements. Further information
regarding any of the planned landscape and signage improvements can be obtained from the District's
Engineering Reports on file in the District's public records.

Subdivision Infrastructure Improvements

In addition to the improvements noted above, the District will make certain infrastructure
improvements within the subdivision as development progresses. The Series 2002 Engineering
Report provides for the engineering and application for permit for the following projects: LDR-IO
and TC-2 East.

The Series 2003 Engineering Report provides for facilities for each parcel of development
to include roads, alleys, lighting, storm sewers, stormwater facilities, parks and landscaping for the
following projects: Unit 2 Phase.3 (Alley One); TC-2 West; LDR-II; LSF-lO; MDR-8; LSF-5; and
LDR-l2.

Additionally, the Series 2004 Engineering Report provides for facilities for each parcel of
development to include roads, alleys, lighting, storm sewers, stormwater facilities, parks and
landscaping for the following projects: LDR-15/LSF-9 (Unit 2); LDR-6 (Unit 18); design Unit 2.3;
design LDR-1.3/LSF-7 (south of out-parcel).

Further information regarding any of the planned improvements can be obtained from the
District's Engineering Reports on file in the District's public records.

Assessments. Fees, and Charges

As noted above, the District anticipates issuing bonds as a method of financing the
infrastructure improvement needs of the Capital Region CDD. The Series 200 I Bonds, Series
2002A Bonds, Series 200.3B Bonds, Series 2005 and Series 2006 Notes', along with the interest due
thereon, are payable solely from and secured by the levy of non ad valorem or special assessments
against lands within the District that benefit from the construction, acquisition, establishment and
operation of the District's improvements. The assessments are typically billed in the same manner
as are county ad valorem taxes but may be billed directly by the District. A breakdown of the capital
assessments are attached as Exhibit B. The Developer may choose to contribute funds in a manner
that would reduce the actual assessment amounts shown on Exhibit B.

The amounts described above exclude any operations and maintenance assessments that are
calculated annually by the District's Board ofSupervisors against all benefitted lands in the District.

3The Series 2004 Notes were repaid in full by The St. Joe Company on October 26,2007.
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A breakdown of the current operations and maintenance assessments are also delineated in Exhibit
B. As is true with the capital assessments, the Developer may choose to contribute funds or provide
services in a manner that would reduce the actual operations and maintenance assessment amounts
shown on Exhibit B. The operations and maintenance assessments are in addition to the
capital assessments, as shown on Exhibit B for each product type.

A detailed description of all costs and allocations that result in the formulation of
assessments, fees and charges are available for public inspection upon request.

Method of Collection

The District's benefit and maintenance assessments may appear on that portion of the annual
real estate tax bill entitled "non-ad valorem assessments," and will be collected by the county tax
collector in the same manner as county ad valorem taxes, Each property owner must pay both ad
valorem and non-ad valorem assessments at the same time, Property owners will, however, be
entitled to the same discounts as provided for ad valorem taxes, As with any tax bill, if all taxes and
assessments due are not paid within the prescribed time limit, the tax collector is required to sell tax
certificates that, if not timely redeemed, may result in the loss of title to the property, The District
may also elect to collect the assessments directly,

This description ofthe Capital Region Community Development District's operation, services
and financing structure is intended to provide assistance to landowners and purchasers concerning
the important role that the District plays in providing infrastructure improvements essential to the
development of new communities, If you have questions or would simply like additional
information about the District, please write to the District Manager, Capital Region Community
Development District, District Offices, 14785 Old St. Augustine Road, Suite 4, Jacksonville, Florida
.32258 (904) 288-9130,
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EXHIBIT A

The following descriptions include all or part of Sections 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16,20,21,22,23,26,27,28 and 29,Township I
South, Range I East, LoonCounty, Florida.
Portions of Sections 2, II, 14,23 and 26, Township I South, Range I East, moreparticularly describedas follows:
BEGIN at the Northwest corner of Section 26, Township I South, Range I East; thencerun South along the West line of said
Section 26 for 451,73 feet more or less to the Northerly right-of-way line of State Road 261··A (Tram Road); thencerun South77
degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds East 191,64feet; thence run North495.02 feetmoreor less to the North line of said Section26;
thence continue North 2829.68 feet moreor less to the beginning of a curve concaveto the East; thenceNortheasterly along said
curve having a radius of 3444.00 feet through a central angle of 20 degrees02 minutes 36 secondsfor an arc distanceof 1204.80feet
to the end of the curve; thence run North 20 degrees 02 minutes 37 secondsEast for 635.00feet to the beginningof a compound
curve concave to the West; thence Northeasterly along said curve havinga radiusof 1956.02 feet, througha central angleof 19
degrees 57 minutes 51 seconds for an arc distance of 681.56 feet to the pointof compound curvature;thence continueNortherlyand
Northwesterly along said curve having a radius of 1956.02feet; througha central angleof 23 degrees44 minutes 04 secondsforan
arc distance of 810.27 feet to a point of reverse curve concave to the East; thenceNortherly along said curve havinga radiusof
3144.08 feet, through a central angle of21 degrees 38 minutes 15secondsfor an arc distanceof 1187.35 feet to thebeginning of a
curve concave to the East; thence Northerly along said curve havinga radiusof 4983.90 feet througha central angleof 12degrees
57 minutes 37 seconds for an arc distance of 1127.35feet; thencerun North00 degrees09 minutes 48 secondsEast for610.30 feet
to the beginning of a curve concave to the West; thence Northerlyalong said curve havinga radius of 10852.98 feet through a
central angle of 04 degrees 30 minutes 46 seconds for an arc distanceof 854.79feet, thencerun North 12degrees23 minutes 29
seconds West 425.58 feet to the beginningof a curve concave to the Southwest, thenceNorthwesterly along said curvehavinga
radius of 3342.64 feet througha central angle of07 degrees 08 minutes57 seconds foran arc distanceof 417.09 feet to the
beginning of a curve concave to the Southwest, thence Northwesterly alongsaid curve havinga radius of 3342.64feet through a
central angle of 0 I degrees 25 minutes 18 seconds for an arc distanceof 82.93 feet; thencerun North 06 degrees51 minutes 48
seconds East for 945.08 feet to the beginningof a curve concave to the West, thence alongsaid curve having a radiusof 2700.04 feet
through a central angle of 03 degrees 50 minutes 52 seconds for an arc distanceof 181.33 feet; thence run North03 degrees 00
minutes 57 seconds East for4071.36 feet; thence continue North03 degrees00 minutes 57 secondsEast for 1320.00 feel, moreor
less, to the North line of the South Half of the South Half of Section2, Township I South,Range I East; thencerun West along said
North line of the South Half of the South Half of Section 2 to its intersection with the West line of said Section2; thencerun South
along the West section linesofSections 2, II, 14 and 23, Township I South, Range 1East to the Northwestcornerof Section26,
Township I South, Range I East and the POINT OF BEGINNING.
lESS AND EXCEPT;
The rights of way for Southwood Plantation Road and Old St. Augustine Road.
AlSO, lESS AND EXCEPT;
That portion of the following description lying within Section II, Township I South, Range I East.
COMMENCE at the intersectionof the South right-of-way line of State RoadNo. 364 (OldSt. AugustineRoad)and the West
boundary of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10,Township I South, Range I East, Loon County, Florida; thence
run South 76 degrees 57 minutes East along the South right-of-way line of said State RoadNo. 364 a distanceof 670.59feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence run South 00 degrees 34 minutes40 seconds East 1399.27 feet to a concretemonument; thence
run South 89 degrees 1.3 minutes 20 secondsEast 648.44 feet to a St. Joe Paper Companyconcretemonumenton theWest right-of­
way line of Southwood PlantationRoad; thence run North 03 degrees33 minutes 20 seconds East along said West rightof way line
of Southwood Plantation Road a distance of 1251..37 feel, moreor less, to a concretemonument marking the intersection of the West
right-of-way line ofSouthwood Plantation Road with the South right-of-way line of OldSt. Augustine Road; thencerun North76
degrees 57 minutes West along said South right-of-way line of Old St. AugustineRoad a distanceof 758 feel, moreor less, to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.
SECTION 3
Commence at the Southwestcorner of Section 3, Township I South,Range I Easl, and run thence North along the Section line
1336.6 reel, thence East 880.0 feet to a point which is the POINT OF BEGINNING. Fromsaid POINT OF BEGINNING run thence
East 1250.0 feet more or less to a point 500 feet West of a point 1336.6Northof theSoutheastcorner of the Southwest Quarteror



said Section 3, thenceSouth 1336,6 feet more or less to theSouth lineof said Section3, thenceWest along said South line of
Section3 to a pointdue South of the point of beginning, thenceNorth 1336.6 feet moreor less to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
AND AlSO;
Beginat the Southwestcornerof Section 3, Township I South,Range 1 East, thencerun North 162.4 feet along the Section line to
the South boundary of Old St, AugustineRoad, thencesoutheasterly 845.19 along theSouthboundary of said road to its intersection
with the South Lineof said Section 3, thenceWest alongsaidSouth line to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
AND AlSO;
Commenceat the Northwest corner of the Northwest quarter of theSoutheastquarterof Section3, Township 1 South,Range 1Bast,
and run thence South00 degrees 30 minutesWest 1266.8 feetalongthe quarter-section line, thenceSouth 89 degrees .30minutes
East 647,3 feel, thenceSouth00 degrees 30 minutes West 13,6 feel, thenceSouth 89 degrees 30 minutes East 33635 feet to a point
which is the POINTOF BEGINNING. From saidPOINTOFBEGINNING, run thenceSouth89 degrees 30 minutesEast 336.35
feet, thenceNorth00 degrees 30 minutesEast 1081.3 feet along theEast boundary of the Northwest quarter of the Southeastquarter
of said Section3, to a point 207.7 feet South 00 degrees 30 minutes West of the Northeast cornerof the Northwestquarterof the
Southeastquarterof said Section3, thenceNorth 89 degrees 30 minutes West 336.35 feet, thenceSouth 00 degrees30 minutesWest
1081.3 feet to the POINTOF BEGINNING.
AND AlSO;
Beginat the Southeastcornerof Section 3, Township 1 South,Range 1 Bast, and thencerun North 1495.0 feet along the East
boundary of said Section3, thenceWest 70LO feel, thenceNorth 1158.0 feet to a pointon theNorth boundaryof the Southeast
Quarterof said Section 3, thenceWest 6393 feet to theNorthwest cornerof the East 1/2 of theSoutheastquarterof said Section 3.
thenceSouth 1289.0 feel, thenceWest 672.7 feel, thenceNorth 13.6 feel, thenceWest323.15 feel, thenceSouth 53753 feel, thence
West 324.15 feet to .. point on the West boundaryof theSoutheastquarterof said Section 3. which said point is 180433 feet South
of theNorthwestcornerof the Southeastquarterof saidSection3, thencerun South 867A feet moreor less to the South line ofsaid
Section3. thenceEast alongsaid South line 2640.0 feetmoreor less to the POINTOF BEGINNING,
AND AlSO;
Commence at the Southwestcorner of the East halfof the Northeast quarterof Section3. Township 1South,Range 1East, Leon
County, Florida.marked by a one inch iron pipe and run thenceSouth 89 degrees 17 minutes 39 secondsEast 429,17 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. From said POINT OF BEGINNING run thenceSouth 89 degrees 17 minutes 38 seconds East 142.0 feet
to thewest boundaryof that property describedin Official Records Book 1410. Page 1913 of thePublic Recordsof Leon County,
Florida,thenceNorth00 degrees49 minutes21 seconds East alongsaidboundary322.92 feet to the southerlyright of way boundary
of StateRoad No. 20 (Apalachee Parkway), thenceSouth85 degrees 40 minutes30 seconds West alongsaid boundary200.81 feet,
thenceleavingsaid boundary South 00 degrees58 minutes 17 seconds West 218.30 feet, thence South 32 degrees 54 minutes08
seconds East I04A7 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
LESS AND EXCEPT;
Beginat the Southwestcornerof the East half of theNortheast quarterof Section3. Township 1 South,Range 1East, Leon County.
Florida,markedby a one inch iron pipe and run thenceNorth00 degrees 36 minutes43 seconds East along the West boundary of
thatpropertydescribedin Official RecordsBook 1306, Page2238 of the Public Records of LeonCounty.Florida, 27253 feet to the
Southernright of way boundaryof State Road 20 (Apalachee Parkway), thencealongsaidrightof way boundaryNorth 83 degrees
40 minutes30 secondsEast 292.77 feel, thence leaving saidrightof wayboundaryrunSouth03 degrees41 minutes54 seconds East
alongthe East boundaryof said property in OfficialRecords Book 1306, Page 2238 for a distanceof 299.09 feet, thenceSouth 89
degrees 17 minutes 38 secondsEast 115.01 feel, thence South32 degrees 53 minutes 35 seconds East 17.31 feet, thence South 00
degrees 35 minutes 30 seconds West 117l..25 feet, thenceSouth87 degrees 54 minutes 45 seconds West 777.95 feet to the East
boundary of that property described in OfficialRecords Book 610. Page 165 of the Public Records of Leon County. Florida, thence
North00 degrees41 minutes 14 seconds East alongsaidboundary 101236 feet to theSouthboundary of that property descn'bed in
Official' RecordsBook 1257, Page 614 of the PublicRecords of Leon County,Florida,thenceSouth 89 degrees 11 minutes08
seconds East alongsaid boundary 336.62 feel, thenceNorth00 degrees 36 minutes 43 seconds East alongthe East boundary of said
property 211.83 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING
AlSO. LESS AND EXCEPT;
The rightsof way for SouthwoodPlantationRoad,OldSt Augustine Roadand the 100footpowerline right of way conveyed to the
Cityof Tallahassee.
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SECflON9
The Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township I South, Range I East, less the
right-of-way of State Road No. 363 (Capital Circle).
AND ALSO;
That part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter lying South and East of State Road No. 363 (Capital Circle).
AND ALSO;
The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter less the North 66 feet thereof.
AND ALSO;
BEGIN ata point 66 feet South of the Southwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, thence run North 210
feet; thence East 210 feet; thence run South 210 feet; thence run West 210 feet to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG.
LESS AND EXCEPT;
The 100 foot Power Line rigbt-of-way conveyed to the City of Tallahassee and the right-of-way for State Road No. 363 (Capital
Circle).
SECfION 10
All of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East.
LESS AND EXCEPT;
COMMENCE at the intersection of the South right-of-way line of State Road No. 364 (Old SI. Augustine Road) and the West
boundary of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East, Leon County, Florida; thence
run South 76 degrees 57 minutes East along the South right-of-way line of said State Road No. 364 a distance of 670.59 feet to the
POINT OF BEGlNNlNG; thence run South 00 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds East 1399.27 feet to a concrete monument; thence
run South 89 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds East 648.44 feet to a St. Joe Paper Company concrete monument on the West right-of­
way line of Southwood Plantation Road; thence run North 03 degrees 33 minutes 20 seconds East along said West right of way line
of Southwood Plantation Road a distance of 1251037 feet, more or less, to a concrete monument marking the intersection of the West
right-of-way line of Southwood Plantation Road with the South right-of-way line of Old SI. Augustine Road; thence run North 76
degrees 57 minutes West along said South right-of-way line of Old SI. Augustine Road a distance of 758 feet, more or less, to the
POINT OF BEGlNNlNG.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
BEGIN at the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East,
and run thence North 200 feet, thence East 500 feet, thence South 185 feet, thence East 820 feet to the East line of said Section 10,
thence South 15 feet to the South line of said Section 10, thence West 1320 feet, more or less, to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG,
containing 2.57 acres, more or less.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
BEGIN at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East,
thence run East 362 feet, thence run North 385 feet to a point in the center of the St. Augustine Road, thence run in a Northwesterly
direction 398 feet to a point on the West boundary of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 10, said point being 579 feet North of the
POINT OF BEGlNNlNG, thence run South 579 feet to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG, except the portion thereof included in the
right-of-way of the Old St, Augustine Road.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
COMMENCE at the Southeast corner of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East, Leon County, Florida, and run thence West
along the section line a distance of 20 feet, or to the West boundary of Southwood Road, thence North along the West boundary of
said Southwood Road, a distance of 40 feet to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG. From said POINT OF BEGlNNlNG continue thence
North along said West boundary 100 feet, thence West parallel to the South line of said Section 10 a distance of 435.6 feet, thence
South 100 feet, thence East 435.6 feet to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
BEGIN at the Northeast comer of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 10, Township I South, Range I East
and run West along the North line of said Section 10 for 500 feet; thence run south 456 feet, more or less, to the Northerly right-of­
way line of Old SI. Augustine Road; thence Southeasterly along the North right-of-way line of Old St. Augustine Road 589 feet,
more or less, to the East boundary of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence North 678.6 feet to the POINT OF
BEGlNNlNG.
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ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
The rights of way for OldSt, AugustineRoad, Southwood Plantation Roadand the 100foot power line right of wayare conveyed to
the City ofTallahassee.
SECfl0N 15
All of Section 15,Township I South, Range I East,LeonCounty, Florida.
LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lyingin Section 15, Township I South, Range I East,LeonCounty, Florida.
Commencingat a concretemonumentmarkingthe Southeastcomerof Section21, Township I South,Range I East,Leon County,
Florida, thencerun North00 degrees 13 minutes37 seconds East937.73feet to a nail andcap markingthe centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road(CountyRoad No. 259); thencerun North76 degrees 58 minutes 41 seconds West alongsaid centerline
642.68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersection of the TramRoadConnector (a 120foot right-of-way) and the centerline of
said Tram Road; thencerun North 13degrees01 minutes 22 seconds East along the centerline of said Tram Road Connector86.22
feet to a nail and cap marking a point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve witha radiusof 750.00 feet through a central
angle of 23 degrees 16minutes 48 seconds for an arc lengthof 304.74feet (chordof 302.64feet bears North24 degrees39 minutes
46 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thenceNorth36 degrees 18minutes 10seconds East 873.23 feet to a nail and cap marking a point
of curve to the left, thence alongsaid corve with a radiusof 750.00feet through a centralangleof 16 degrees01 minutes 06 seconds
for an arc lengthof 209.68feet (chord of 209.00 feetbearsNorth28 degrees 17minutes 37 secondsEast) to a nail and cap, thence
North 20 degrees 17minutes 04 secondsEast 1027.50 feet to a nail andcap marking a pointof corve to the left, thencealongsaid
corve with a radiusof 1228.00 feet througha centralangleof 18degrees21 minutes 41 seconds for an arc length of 393.53feet
(chord of 391.85feetbearsNorth 11 degrees06 minutes 13 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thenceNorth 01 degrees55 minutes23
seconds East 381.73feet to a nail and cap, thenceleavingsaid centerline run North 88 degrees 04 minutes 37 secondsWest 60.00
feet to the westerly right of wayof Tram Road Conaectorfor thePOINT OF BEGINNING. From said POINT OF BEGINNING run
South 0 I degrees 55 mioutes 23 secondsWest 19999 feet to a pointof curve to the right, thencealong said corve witha radius of
30.00 feet througha centralangle of 90 degrees00 minutes 30 seconds for an arc lengthof 47.13 feet (chordof 42.43feet bears
South 46 degrees 55 minutes 38 secondsWest) to a pointOn the northerly rightof wayof ShumardOaksBoulevard(a 140 foot right
of way), thencealongsaidroadwayas follows: North 88 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West 297.19feet to a set ironrebar and cap
markinga pointof corve to the right, thencealongsaidcurve witha radiusof 1153.00 feet through a central angle of23 degrees 25
minutes 16 seconds for ao arc length of 471.32feet (chordof 468.04feet bearsNorth76 degrees 21 minutes 29 seconds West) to a
set iron rebar and cap marking a point of reversecurve, thencealongsaid corve witha radius of 806.67 feet througha centralangle
of21 degrees 29 minutes 44 seconds for an arc lengthof 302.64feet (chordof 300.87feetbears North75 degrees 23 minutes 43
seconds West) to a concretemonument,thenceNorth45 degrees 02 minutes 49 seconds West 16.88feet to a concretemonumenton
the easterly right of wayof Satellite Boulevard, thencerun North12degrees57 minutes 04 seconds East 425.57 feet to a concrete
monument,thenceNorth06 degrees56 minutes31 seconds East313.58feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth00 degrees03
minutes 25 seconds West403.16 feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth03 degrees 44 minutes 41. seconds East 288.47feet to
an iron rod and cap, thenceNorth II degrees09 minutes 38 seconds East 286.37 feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth 1.6
degrees57 minutes 1.8 seconds East 242.82 feet to a pointOD the southerly rightof wayof a proposed roadway(65 foot right of
way); thence run South 73degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East alongsaid southerly rightof way412.87 feet to a pointof corve to
the left having a radiusor 1560.50feet; thencerun easterlyalongsaid corve througha centralangleof 13 degrees47 minutes 34
seconds for an arc lengthof 375.66 feet (chordof 374.75 feetbearsSouth79 degrees 54 minutes 25 secondsEast) to a set iron rebar,
thence South 86 degrees48 minutes 12secondsEast 126.21 feet to a set ironrebar and cap marking a point of corve to the right,
thence along said corve witha radiusof 30.00feet through a central angleof 90 degrees 19minutes 33 secondsfor an arc length of
47.29 feet (chordof 42.55 feetbears South41 degrees 38 minutes 25 secondsEast) to a set iron rebar and cap on the westerly right
of way of Tram RoadConaector(120.00 foot rightof way), thencealongsaid westerly right of wayrun South03 degrees31
minutes21 seconds West 1676.79feet to a set ironrebarand cap, thenceSouth01 degrees55 minutes 23 secondsWest 10.84feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING,
SECTlON16
All of Section 16,Township 1 South, Range I East lyingEast of StateRoad 261 (Capital Circle).
AND ALSO;
The North 34.99chainsof the East halfof the Northwest quarterof Section 16,Township I South, Range I East, LeOD County.



Florida, lying West of State Road 261 (Capital Circle),
AND ALSO;
The West half of the Southwest quarter of Section 16,Township I South, Range I East, Leon County, Florida,
AND ALSO;
Alilhat part oflhe South 26,66 chains of theEast half of the Southwest quarter of Section 16, Township I South, Range I East,
Leon County, Florida, lying West of State Road 261 (CapitalCircle).
LESS AND EXCEPT;
The right of way for State Road 261 (Capital Circle), the 100foot power line right of way conveyed to the City of Tallahasseeand
the right of way conveyed as the Blair Stone Road Extension recorded in Leon County Official Records Book 2080, Page 1542.
ALSO, LESS ANDEXCEPT;
That part of the followingdescribed property lying in Section 16,Township I South, Range I East.
Commencing at a concrete monument marking the Soulheastcomer of Section 21, Township 1 South, Range I East, Leon County,
Florida, thence run Norlh 00 degrees 13 minutes 37 secondsEast 937.73 feet to a nail and cap marking lhecenterline of the 66 foot
right-of-way of Tram Road (County Road No. 259); thence run Norlh 76 degrees 58 minutes 41 seconds West along saidcenterline
1469.04 feet to a point of curve to the right, thence along said curve with a radius of 3205.07 feet througha central angle of 17
degrees 06 minutes44 seconds for an arc length of 957,24 feet (chord of 953.69 feet bears Norlh 68 degrees 25 minutes 19 seconds
West), thence Norlh 59 degrees 51 minutes 57 secondsWest 846.38 feet to the intersection of the centerlineof Tram Road with the
centerline of Capital Circle Southeast (State Road No. 261), thenceNorlh 12 degrees 00 minutes 01 secondsEast alongsaid
centerline 1.97 feet, thence North 12 degrees 00 minutes27 secondsEast along said centerline 1844.79 feet to a point of curve to the
left, thence along said curve with a radius of3819.66 feet througha central angle of05 degrees 31 minutes26 secondsfor an arc
length of 368.25 feet (chord of 368,10 feet bears North 09 degrees 14 minutes44 seconds East), thence leaving said centerlinerun
Norlh 82 degrees 45 minutes 59 seconds West 125.01feet to the POINT OF BEGlNNlNG, Prom said POINT OF BEGlNNlNG run
North 82 degrees 45 minutes 59 seconds West along the northerlyright of wayof a proposed road (100 foot right of way)a distance
of407.94 feet to set iron rebar and cap marking a point of curve to the left, thence along said curve with a radius of 4425,00 feet
through a central angle of 06 degrees 47 minutes 31 secondsfor an arc length of 524.55 feet (chord of 524,25 feet bears North 86
degrees 09 minutes44 seconds West) to a set iron rebar and cap, thenceNorth 89 degrees 33 minutes 30 seconds West 254,27 feet to
a set iron rebar and cap marking a point of curve to the right, thencealong said curve with a radius of 30,00 feet througha central
angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds for an arc length of 47.12 feet (chord of 42.43 feet bears Norlh 44 degrees 33 minutes 30
seconds West) to a.set iron rebar and cap on the easterlyright of way of a proposed roadway (100 foot right of way), thence North
00 degrees 26 minutes30 seconds East along said right of way 992.45 feet to a set iron rebar and cap marking a point of curve to the
right, thence along said right of way curve with a radius of 750,00 feet througha central angle of 92 degrees 45 minutes 19seconds
for an arc length ofl214, 16 feet (chord of 1085.85 feet bears Norlh 46 degrees 49 minutes 10 seconds East) to a set iron rebar and
cap thence South 86 degrees 48 minutes II seconds East along said right of way 444.13 feet to a set iron rehar and cap, thence
leaving said right of way run South 00 degrees 18minutes 28 secondsWest 1433.65 feet to a set iron rebar andcap markinga point
of curve to the right, thence along said curve with a radiusof 3694,66 feet through a central angle of 06 degrees 09 minutes 02
seconds for an arc length of 396.61 feet (chord of 396.42 feet bears South 03 degrees 22 minutes 59 seconds West) to the POINT OF
BEGlNNlNG.
ALSO, LESS ANDEXCEPT;
That part of the followingdescribed property lying in Section 16,Township I South, Range 1 East.
Commencing at a concrete monument marking the Southeastcomer of Section 21, Township I South, Range I East, Leon County,
Florida, thence run North 00 degrees 13 minutes 37 secondsEast 937,73 feet to a nail and cap marking the centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-way of Tram Road (County Road No. 259); thencerun North 76 degrees 58 minutes 41 seconds West along said centerline
642.68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersectionof the Tram Road Connector (a 120 foot right-of-way) and the centerlineof
said Tram Road; thence run North 13 degrees 01 minutes22 secondsEast along the centerline of said Tram Road Connector86.22
feet to a nail and cap marking a point of curve to the right, thence alongsaid curve wilh a radius of 750.00 feet througha central
angle of 23 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds for an arc length of 304,74feet (chord of 302,64 feet bears North 24 degrees .39 minutes
46 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thence North 36 degrees 18 minutes 10seconds East 873.23 feet to a nail and cap markinga point
of curve to the left, thence along said curve with a radius of 750,00 feet through a central angle of 16 degrees 01 minntes 06 seconds
for an arc length of 209,68 feet (chord of 209.00 feet bearsNorth 28 degrees 17 minutes 37 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thence



North 20 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 1027.50 feet to a nail and cap marking a pointof curveto the left, thencealongsaid
curve with a radiusof 1228.00feet through a centralangleof 18degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds for an arc lengthof 393.53feet
(chord of 391.85feet bears North 11 degrees 06 minutes 13 secondsEast) to a nail andcap, thence North01 degrees 55 minutes 23
secondsEast 381.73feet to a nail and cap, thenceleaving said centerlinerun North 88 degrees04 minutes 37 seconds West 60.00
feet to the westerlyright of way of Tram RoadConnector for the POINT OF BEGINNING. FromsaidPOINT OF BEGINNING run
South 01 degrees55 minutes23 secondsWest 199.99 feet to a point of curve to the right, thencealong said curve witha radius of
30.00 feet througha central angle of90 degrees 00 minutes 30 seconds for an arc lengthof 47.13 feet (chordof 42.43feetbears
South 46 degrees55 minutes 38 seconds West)to a pointon the northerly right of wayof Shumard OaksBoulevard(a 140foot right
of way), thence alongsaid roadway as follows: North 88 degrees04 minutes07 seconds West297.19feet to a set ironrebar and cap
markinga point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve witha radiusof 1153.00 feet through a centralangleof 23 degrees25
minutes 16 seconds for an arc lengthof 47132 feet (chordof 468,04 feet bears North76 degrees 21 minutes 29 seconds West) to a
set iron rebar and cap marking a point of reversecurve, thencealong said curve witha radiusof 806.67 feet through a centralangle
of 21 degrees 29 minutes44 seconds for an arc lengthof 302.64feet (chordof 300.87 feet bearsNorth 75 degrees23 minutes 43
secondsWest) to a concretemonument, thenceNorth45 degrees 02 minutes49 seconds West 16.88 feet to a concretemonumenton
the easterly right of way of Satellite Boulevard, thencerun North 12 degrees57 minutes 04 seconds East 425,57feet to a concrete
monument, thenceNorth 06 degrees 56 minutes 31 seconds East 313.58feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth00 degrees03
minutes25 secondsWest 403.16 feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth 03 degrees 44 minutes 41 seconds East 288.47feet to
an iron rod and cap, thenceNorth II degrees 09 minutes 38 secondsEast 286.37 feet to a concrete monument, thenceNorth 16
degrees57 minutes 18 secondsEast 242.82 feet to a pointon the southerlyright of wayof a proposed roadway(65 foot right of
way); thencerun South 73 degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East along said southerlyrightof way412.87feet to a pointof curve to
the left having a radius of 1560.50 feet; thencerun easterlyalongsaid curve througha centralangleof 13degrees47 minutes 34
secondsfor an arc lengthof 375.66 feet (chordof 374.75 feetbears South 79 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds East) to a set iron rebar,
thenceSouth 86 degrees48 minutes 12seconds East 126.21 feet to a set iron rebar andcap marking a point of curve to the right,
thencealong said curve with a radius of 30.00 feet through a centralangle of90 degrees 19minutes 33 secondsfor an arc lengthof
47.29 feet (chordof 4255 feet bears South41 degrees38 minutes 25 secondsEast) to a set ironrebarand cap on the westerly right
of wayof Tram Road Connector (120.00 footright of way), thencealong said westerly rightof wayrun South03 degrees 31
minutes21 secondsWest 1676.79 feet to a set ironrebarand cap, thenceSouth01 degrees 55 minutes 23 secondsWest 10.84feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING.
AlSO, LESS AND. EXCEPT;
Commencing at a concretemonumentmarking the Southeast comer of Section21, Township I South, Range I East,LeonCounty,
Florida, thencerun North 00 degrees 13 minutes 37 seconds East 937.73 feet to a nail and cap marking the centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-way of Tram Road (CountyRoad No. 259); thencerun North76 degrees58 minutes 41 seconds West alongsaidcenterline
1469.04feet to a point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve with a radiusof 3205.07 feetthrough a central angleof 17
degrees06 minutes44 seconds for an arc lengthof 957.24feet (chordof 953.69feetbears North68degrees 25 minutes 19seconds
West), thenceNorth 59 degrees51 minutes 57 secondsWest 846.38 feet to the intersection of thecenterline of Tram Road with the
centerlineof CapitalCircle Southeast (StateRoad No. 261),thenceNorth 12degrees 00 minutes 0I seconds East alongsaid
centerline1.96 feet, thenceNorth 12degrees 00 minutes 27 secondsEast along saidcenterline 1844.79 feet to a point of curve to the
left, thence alongsaid curve with a radius00819.66 feet through a central angleof 11degrees 41 minutes 59 seconds for an arc
lengthof 779.97 feet (chordof 778.61 feetbears North06 degrees 09 minutes27 seconds East), thence North00 degrees 18 minutes
28 secondsEast 2903.59 feet, thence leavingsaidcenterline runSouth 89 degrees57 minutes 06 seconds East 125.00feetto the
POINTOF BEGINNING. From said POINTOF BEGINNING run North 00 degrees 18minutes 28seconds East 812,00feet to a set
ironrebar and cap, thenceSouth 89 degrees41 minutes 32 seconds East 778.83 feet to a set ironrebarand cap on the westerly right
of way of a proposedroadway (65 foot rightof way), thenceSouthalongsaid westerly right of way 176.04 feet to a set iron rebar
and cap markinga point of curve to the left, thencealongsaid right of way curve witha radiusof 2550. 10feet through a central
angleof 13degrees38 minutes55 secondsfor an arc lengthof 607.47feet (chordof 606,03 feetbears South06 degrees49 minutes
28 seconds East) to a set iron rebar and cap, thenceSouth 13degrees38 minutes58 seconds East31.65 feet to a set iron rebar and
cap, thence leavingsaid proposedright of wayrun North89 degrees 57 minutes06 seconds West867.59 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.
AlSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
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That part of the following described property lying in Section 16,Township I South, Raoge I East
COMMENCE at the Northeastcomer of Section 16,Township I South,Range I East,Leon County,Florida,and runthence
Southerly along the East boundary of said Section 16 a distanceof 5267.45feet, thence departing said East boundary of saidSection
16run North 89 degrees 55 minutesWest2435.48 feet to the POINTOF BEGINNING. From said POINT OF BEGINNING run
North 00 degrees22 minutesEast 539.88feet to a pointon a curveconcaveNorthwesterly. thencealong said curvebavinga radius
of 1145.90feet, through a central angleof 13degrees38 minutes 11 seconds for an arcdistance of 272,72feet (chord bears North 85
degrees 10 minutes09 seconds East 272.08 feet) thenceNorth78 degrees 21minutes 04 seconds East 534,04feet to a pointon a
curve concave Southwesterly. thencealongsaid curve havinga radiusof 149550 feet, througha centralangleof28 degrees 41
minutes51 seconds for an arc distanceof 749,04 feet (chordbesrs South 87 degrees 18minutes01 seconds East741.24feet). thence
South 72 degrees57 minutes 06 seconds East 648,97 feet, thenceSouth 17degrees West242,82 feet, thenceSouth 11 degrees West
286,37 feet, thenceSouth 04 degreesWest288.47 feet, thenceSouth403.15feet, thence South 07 degreesWest 313,63 feet, thence
South 13degreesWest 501.05feet, thenceSouth 08 degreesWest 189,52 feet, thence South 03 degrees West603.15 feet, thence
South 11degrees East 219,95 feet. thenceSouth 22 degreesWest 117,84feet, thence South 28 degreesWest214,38feet, thence
South 35 degrees43 minutes 28 secondsWest 1562,52feet to a pointon theNortherly right of way boundary of StateRoad261·A
(Tram Road), said point being on a curveconcave Northeasterly. thencealongsaidNortherly right of wayboundary of TramRoad
and said curve having a radius of 317852 feet, througha centralangleof 02 degrees 14minutes42 seconds for an arcdistance of
12454 feet (chordbears South 69 degrees46 minutes38 secondsEast 124,53 feet) to a point on a curve concaveNortheasterly,
thence along said curve having a radiusof 317852 feet, through a central angleof 08degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds for an arc
distanceof 487,26 feet (chord bears North 64 degrees 15minutes 48 seconds West486,79feet). thenceNorth59 degrees 56 minutes
West 733,87 feet, thencedeparting saidNortherlyright of wayboundary of TramRoadrun North 12 degrees 04 minutes 1851.01
feet to a point on acurve concave Northwesterly. thencealongsaid curve having a radius of 3944,83feet, through a central angleof
00 degrees 10 minutes46 seconds for an arc distanceof 12.35feet (chordbearsNorth II degrees58 minutes 49 seconds East 12.35
feet) to a point on a curve concave Northwesterly, thencealongsaid curve having a radiusof 3944,83feet, througha centralangleof
II degrees 31 minutes 14 seconds for an arc distanceof 793,19feet (chordbesrs North06 degrees07 minutes 37 seconds East
791.86 feet). thenceNorth 00 degrees22 minutes897.83 feet to thePOINT OF BEGINNING,
SECTION 20
The East Half of Section 20, Township I South. Range I East
LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of theNorth Half of the NorthHalf of said Section20 lyingNorthof StateRoad 261,A (TramRoad),
The right of wayfor State Road 261,A (Tram Road) and the 100footpowerline rightof way conveyed to the City of Tallahassee,
SECTION21
All of Section 21. Township I South, Range I East, lyingNorth of State Road 261-A (TramRoad) and the following portionof said
Section21 lyingSouth of Tram Road and West of CapitalCircle:
BEGINat the Southwestcomer of Section21. Township I South,Range I East, thencerun North along the West lineof said
Section21 to its intersectionwith the Southerlyright-of-way lineof StateRoad 261-A (TramRoad); thencerun Southeasterly along
said right-of-way line to the West boundary of thatpropertydescribedas ParcelNo, Three in OfficialRecords Book2006,Page
2252 of the PublicRecords of Leon County, Florida; thencerunSouthalongsaidboundary and continuation thereoffor 1002.3.
more or less, to the Northboundary of thatpropertydescribed in OfficialRecords Book 1225,Page 2379 of the Public Records of
Leon County. Florida; thencerun South along the Westboundaryof saidproperty described in OfficialRecordsBook1225,Page
2379 and a continuation thereof to theSouth line of said Section21; thencerunWestfor 660 feet, more or less, to theSouthwest
corner of said Section21 and the POINTOF BEGINNING,
AND Al.SO;
'Thefollowing describedparcel lying in Sections21 and 22, Township I South, Range I East, Leon County. Florida.
Commencing at a concrete monumentmarking theSoutheastcornerof Section21.Township I South,Range I East,LeonCounty,
Florida. thencerun North00 degrees 13minutes37 secondsEast 937,73 feet to a nail and cap markingthe centerline of the 66 foot
right-of-wayofTrarn Road (CountyRoadNo, 259); thencerunNorth76 degrees 58 minutes41 secondsWest alongsaid centerline
642,68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersection of the TramRoadConnector (a 120foot right-of-way) and thecenterline of
said Tram Road; thencerun North 13degrees01 minutes 22 seconds East alongthecenterlineof said Tram RoadConnector 86,22
feet; thence leavingsaid centerlinerun North 76 degrees58 minutes 38 seconds West60,00 feet to a concretemonument on the
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westerlyright-of-wayboundary of said Tram RoadConnector, thencerun South 13degrees 01 minutes22 seconds Westalong said
westerlyright-of-way5122 feet to a concretemonument marking the northright-of-way boundary of said Tram Road; thencerun
North 76 degrees 58 minutes 41 seconds West alongsaid northerly right-of-way of Tram Road766.36 feet to a set ironrod and cap
markinga point of curve to the right, thencerun northwesterly alongsaid right of waycurve witha radius of 3172.07 feetthrough a
central angle of 06 degrees 02 minutes20 seconds for an arc distanceof 334.34 feet (chordbears North73 degrees57 minutes 31
seconds West 334.18 feet) to a concrete monument marking the easterlyboundaryof the existingCapitalCircle OfficeCenter;
thence leaving said northerly right-of-wayrun North35 degrees 42 minutes 40 secondsEast 1562.71 feet to a concrete monument;
thencerun North 27 degrees52 minutes 52 secondsEast 214.31 feet to a concretemonument; thencerun North 21 degrees 57
minutes48 secondsEast 22,24 feet to an iron rod and cap to thePOINT OF BEGINNING. From saidPOINT OF BEGINNING
thencecontinue North 21 degrees 57 minutes48 seconds East 95,89 feet to a concretemonument, thencerun North 10degrees 53
minutes34 secondsEast 219.79feet to a concretemonument, thencerun North 02 degrees57 minutes 51 secondsEast603.14feet
to a concrete monument, thencerun North07 degrees 58 minutes 29 secondsEast 112,07 feet to a point on the southerly rightof
way boundaryof ShumardOak Boulevard and a curveconcavesouthwesterly, thencerun southeasterly alongsaid rightof way
curve with a radius of 666,67feet through a centralangleof 24 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds for an arc distanceof 280.34feet
(chordof 278.28 feet bears South76 degrees 41 minutes 39 seconds East) to a pointof reversecurveto the left, thence run
southeasterlyalongsaid curve with a radiusof 1293.00 feet through a central angleof 23 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds for an arc
distanceof 528.55 feet (chordof 524.87 feet bearsSouth76 degrees 21 minutes29 secondsEast), thencerun South88 degrees 04
minutes07 secondsEast 297.07feet to a point of curveto the right, thencerun southeasterly alongsaid curve with a radius of 30.00
feet through a centralangle of 90 degrees54 minutes 41 seconds for an arc distanceof 47.60 feet (chordof 42.76feetbearsSouth 42
degrees 36 minutes47 secondsEast) to a point of curveto the right and the westerly right of wayboundaryof Tram Road
Connector, thencerun southwesterly along said rightof waycurve witha radiusof 1168.00 feet through a centralangleof 17
degrees 26 minutes30 seconds fur an arc distanceof 355.56 feet (chordof 354,19 feetbearsSouth II degrees33 minutes 49
seconds West), thence runSouth 20 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds West 816.47 feet, thenceleavingsaid westerly rightof way
boundary run North 69 degrees42 minutes56 seconds West934.79feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
AND Al.sO;
The existing St Joe Corp.property lying in the Southeast Quarterof Section 21, Township I South,Range I East, LeonCounty,
Florida lying southof Tram Road (know as Tax ID parcel31-21-20-002-000,,0).
LESS AND EXCEPT;
The right-of-wayofState Road No. 263 (CapitalCircle), the right-of-way of State Road No. 261-A(Tram Road),and the 100 foot
Power Line right-of-way deeded to the City of Tallahassee.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
BEGIN at a pointon the West line of Section21, Township I South,Range I East, sald pointbeing 1326.2 feet Northof the
Southwestcorner of the NorthwestQuarterof theSouthwest Quarterof said Section21. and run thenceEast 100feet, thenceNorth
01 degrees 58 minutesWest for 390.25 feet to a pointon theSouthboundaryof the right-of-way of the public road. thence
Northwesterly alongsaid right-of-wayboundary for 100feet to a point on the West line of said Section21, thenceSouthalong the
Section line for 440 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following described parcel lying in Section 21. Township I South,Range I East, LeonCounty,Florida,
Commencingat a concretemonumentmarkingthe Southeast cornerof Section21, Township I South,Range I East,LeonCounty,
Florids, thencerun North00 degrees 13minutes37 seconds East937.73feet to a nail and cap marking the centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road (CountyRoad No. 259); thence run North76 degrees58 minutes 41 seconds West alongsaidcenterline
642.68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersection of the TramRoadConnector(a 120foot right-of-way) and thecenterline of
said Tram Road; thencerun North 13 degrees01 minutes 22 seconds East along the centerlineof saidTram RoadConnector86.22
feet to a nail aod cap marking a point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve with a radius of750.00 feet through a central
angleof 23 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds for an arc lengthof 304,74feet (chordof 30264 feet bears North 24 degrees 39 minutes
46 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thenceNorth 36 degrees 18minutes 10 secondsEast 873.23 feet to a nail and cap marking a point
of curve to the left, thencealongsaid curve with a radius of 75000 feet througha central angleof 16degrees01 minutes 06 seconds
for an arc lengthof 209.68feet (chord of 209,00 feetbears North28 degrees 17minutes37 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thence
North 20 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 102750 feet to a nail and cap markinga pointof curveto the left, thencealongsaid



I( curve with a radius of 1228.()0 feet througha centralangleof 18degrees21 minutes 41 seconds for an arc lengthof 393.53feet
(chord of 391.85 feet bears North 11 degrees 06 minutes 13seconds East) to a oailandcap, thenceNorth 01 degrees 55 minutes23
seconds East 381.73 feet to a nail and cap, thenceleavingsaid centerlinerun North88 degrees 04 minutes 37 seconds West 60.00
feet to the westerlyright of way of Tram RoadConnector for the POINT OF BEGlNN1NG. From saidFOINT OF BEGINNING run
South 01 degrees55 minutes23 secondsWest 199.99 feet to a pointof curve to the right, thencealong said curve witha radiusof
30.00 feet througha centralangle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 30 secondsfor an arc length of 47.13 feet (chordof 42.43 feetbears
South 46 degrees55 minutes 38 secondsWest) to a pointon the northerly right of wayof ShumardOaksBoulevard(a 140foot right
of way), thence along said roadway as follows: North 88 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West297.19feet to a set ironrebar and cap
markinga point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve witha radiusof 1153.00 feet througha centralangleof 23 degrees 25
minutes 16 seconds for an arc lengthof 471.32feet (chordof 468.04 feet bearsNorth 76 degrees 21 minutes 29 seconds West) to a
set iron rebar and cap markinga point of reversecurve, thencealongsaid curve witha radius of 806.67 feet through a central angle
of21 degrees 29 minutes44 seconds for an arc lengthof 302.64feet (chordof 300.87 feetbears North 75 degrees23 minutes 43
seconds West) to a concretemonument,thenceNorth45 degrees 02 minutes 49 seconds West 16.88feet to a concretemonumenton
the easterly right of way of Satellite Boulevard, thencerun North 12degrees57 minutes 04 secondsEast 425.57 feet to a concrete
mooument, thenceNorth 06 degrees 56 minutes 31 seconds East 313.58feet to a concrete monument, thenceNorth00 degrees03
minutes 25 seconds West 403.16 feet to a concretemonument, thenceNorth03 degrees 44 minutes41 secondsEast 288.47 feet to
an iron rod and cap, thenceNorth 11 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds East 286.37feetto a concretemonument, thenceNorth 16
degrees57 minutes 18 seconds East 242.82feet to a pointon the southerly rightof wayofa proposedroadway(65 footright of
way): thence run South 73 degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East alongsaid southerly rightof way412.87 feet to a pointof curve to
the left having a radius of 1560.50 feet: thencerun Easterlyalongsaid curve through a centralangleof 13 degrees 47 minutes34
seconds for an arc-length of 375.66 feet (chordof 374.75 feet bears South79 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds East) to a set iron rebar,
thence South 86 degrees 48 minutes 12seconds East 126.21 feet to a set iron rebarandcap markinga point of curve to the right,
thence along said curve with a radius of 30.00feet through a centralangleof 90degrees 19minutes33 secondsfor an arc lengthof
47.29 feet (chordof 42.55 feet bears South41 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds East) to a set ironrebar and cap on the westerly right
of way of Tram Road Connector (120.00foot rightof way), thencealongsaid westerly right of wayrun South03 degrees 31
minutes 21 seconds West 167679 feet to a set ironrebar andcap, thenceSouth01 degrees 55 minutes 23 secondsWest 10.84feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following described parcel lyingSection21, Township 1 South, Range 1East,Leon County, Florida.
Commencingat a concrete monumentmarking theSoutheastcornerof Section21,Township 1 South,Range 1East,Leon County,
Florida. thencerun North 00 degrees 13 minutes 37 seconds East937.73feet to a nailand cap markingthe centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road (CountyRoadNo. 259); thencerun North 76 degrees 58 minutes 41 secondsWest alongsaid centerline
1469.04feet to a point of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve with a radius of 3205.07 feet througha centralangle of 17
degrees 06 minutes44 seconds for an arc lengthof 957.24feet (chordof 953.69feetbearsNorth 68 degrees 25 minutes 19seconds
West), thenceNorth 59 degrees51 minutes 57 seconds West 846.38feet to the intersection of the centerlineofTrarn Road with the
centerlineof CapitalCircle Southeast(StateRoad No. 261),thenceNorth 12degrees 00 minutes 01 seconds East alongsaid
centerline 1.97 feet, thenceNorth 12 degrees 00 minutes 27 seconds East alongsaidcenterline 1844.79 feet to a pointof curve to the
left, thence alongsaid curve with a radius of 3819.66 feet through a centralangleof 05 degrees31 minutes 26 secondsfor an arc
length of 368.25 feet (chordof 368.10 feetbears North09 degrees 14minutes 44 seconds East), thenceleavingsaidcenterlinerun
North 82 degrees45 minutes59 secondsWest 12501 feet to thePOINTOF BEGlNN1NG. From said POINT OF BEGINNING run
North 82 degrees45 minutes59 secondsWestalongthe northerly right of wayof a proposed road (100foot right of way)a distance
of 407.94 feet to set ironrebar and cap marking a point of curve to the left, thence alongsaidcurve witha radiusof 4425.00 feet
through a central angle of 06 degrees47 minutes 31 seconds for an arc lengthof 524.55 feet (chordof 524 25 feet bearsNorth 86
degrees 09 minutes44 seconds West) to a set ironrebar and cap, thenceNorth89 degrees 33 minutes30 secondsWest254.27 feet to
a set iron rebar and cap markinga pointof curve to the right, thencealongsaidcurvewitha radiusof 30.00 feet through a central
angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes00 seconds for an arc lengthof 47.12 feet (chordof 42.43 feet bears North44 degrees 33 minutes30
seconds West) to a set iron rebar and cap on the Easterly right of wayof a proposed roadway (100 foot rightof way), thenceNorth
00 degrees 26 minutes 30 secondsEast alongsaid right of way992.45feet to a set ironrebarand cap markinga point of curve to the
right, thence alongsaid right of way curve witha radiusof750.00 feet through a centralangleof 92 degrees 45 minutes 19 seconds



'(
for an arc length of 1214.16 feet (chordof 1085.85 feetbears North46 degrees49 minutes 10seconds East) to a set ironrebar and
cap thence South 86 degrees48 minutes 11seconds East alongsaid right of way444.13 feet to a set ironrebar and cap, thence
leaving said right of wayrun South00 degrees 18minutes 28 secondsWest 1433.65 feet to a set iron rebar and cap marking a point
of curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve witharadius of 3694.66feet through a centralangleof 06 degrees09 minutes 02
seconds for an arc lengthof 396.61feet (chordof 396.42feet bearsSouth03 degrees 22 minutes 59 seconds West) to thePOINT OF
BEGINNING.
ALSO, lESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcellying Section21, Township 1 South,Range I East,LeonCounty,Florida.
Commencing at a concretemonument markingtheSoutheastcomer of Section21, Township 1South,Range 1East,Leon County,
Florida, thence run North00 degrees 13minutes 37 seconds East937.73 feet to a nail and cap marking the centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road (CountyRoad No. 259); thence run North76 degrees58 minutes 41 seconds West alongsaidcenterline
642.68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersection of the TramRoad Connector(a 120foot right-of-way) and the centerlineof
said Tram Road; thencerun North 13 degrees01 minutes 22 seconds East alongthe centerlineof saidTram RoadConnector86.22
feet; thence leaving said centerline run North 76 degrees 58 minutes38 seconds West60.00 feet to a concretemonument on the
westerly right-of-wayboundaryof saidTram RoadConnector for the POINT OF BEGINNING. From saidPOINT OF
BEGINNING thencerun South 13degrees01 minutes 22 seconds West alongsaid westerly right-of-way 53.22 feet to a concrete
monument markingthe northright-of-way boundaryof said TramRoad; thencerun North76 degrees 58 minutes 41 seconds West
alongsaid northerlyright-of-way of Tram Road766.36feet to a set iron rod and cap marking a pointof curve to theright, thencerun
northwesterlyalong said right of waycurve witha radiusof 3172.07 feet througha centralangleof 06 degrees02 minutes 20
seconds for an arc distanceof 334.34feet (chordbears North73 degrees57 minutes 31 seconds West 334.18feet) to a concrete
monument marking the easterlyboundary of the existingCapitalCircle OfficeCenter;thence leaving said northerly right-of-way run
North 35 degrees 42 minutes40 secondsEast 1562.71 feet to a concretemonument: thencerun North27 degrees 52 minutes52
seconds East 214.31 feet to a concretemonument; thencerun North21 degrees57 minutes 48 seconds East 22.24 feet to an iron rod
and cap; thence leavingsaid easterlyboundaryof the existing CapitalCircle OfficeCenter run South69 degrees42 minutes 56
seconds East 739.36 feet; thencerun southwesterly alonga non-tangent curve to the right witha radiusof 140.00feet through a
central angle of 40 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds for an arc distance98.42 feet (chordbearsSouth 14degrees04 minutes 23
seconds West 96.41 feet) to a point of reversecurveto the lell; thencerun southeasterly alongsaid curvewith a radiusof 1w.oo feet
through a central angle of 101 degrees55 minutes 47 seconds for an arc distanceof 195.69feet (chordbearsSouth 16degrees42
minutes 26 seconds-East 170.,89 feet); thencerun South67 degrees 43 minutes00 secondsEast 81.70feet to the westerly right-of­
way boundary of said Tram RoadConnector;thencerunsouthwesterly alongsaid westerly right-of-way alonga curve to theright
with a radius of 690.00 feet througha central angleof 14degrees 01 minutes 10seconds for an arc distanceof 168.83 feet (chord
bears South 29 degrees 17minutes35 seconds West 168.41 feet) to a concretemonument; thencerun South36 degrees 18minutes
10 seconds West alongsaid westerly right of way873.23 feet to a concretemonument markinga pointof curve to the right, thence
run southwesterly alongsaid right of waycurve witha radiusof 8lO.00 feet througha centralangleof 23 degrees 16minutes 48
secondafor an arc distanceof 329..11 feet (chordbearsSouth24 degrees39 minutes 46 seconda West 326.85 feet) to thePOINT OF
BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lyingSection21, Township 1 South,Range 1East,LeonCounty, Florida.
COMMENCEat the Northeastcomer of Section 16,Township 1South,Range 1East,Leon County, Florida,and run thence
Southerly along the East boundary of said Section 16a distance of 5267.45 feet, thencedeparting saidEast boundary of said Section
16 run North 89 degrees55 minutesWest 2435.48feet to thePOINTOF BEGINNING. From saidPOINTOF BEG!NNING run
North 00 degrees 22 minutes East539.88 feet to a pointon a curveconcave Northwesterly, thencealongsaid curve havinga radius
of 1145.90 feet, througha central angleof 13 degrees 38 minutes 11 seconds for an arc distanceof 272.72feet (chordbears North 85
degrees 10 minutes09 seconda East 272.08 feet) thenceNorth78 degrees 21 minutes 04 secondsEast534.04feet to a pointon a
curveconcave Southwesterly. thencealongsaid curvehaving a radiusof 1495.50 feet, througha centralangleof 28 degrees41
minutes51 seconds for an arc distanceof 749.04feet (chordbears South 87 degrees 18 minutes 01 seconds East 741.24feet), thence
South72 degrees 57 minutes06 secondsEast 648.97 feet, thenceSouth 17 degrees West 242.82feet, thenceSouth II degreesWest
286.37 feet, thence South04 degreesWest 288.47feet, thenceSouth403.15 feet, thenceSouth07 degrees West 313.63feet, thence
South 13 degrees West 501.05feet, thenceSouth 08 degrees West 189.52feet, thence South03 degrees West603.15feet, thence



South II degrees East 219.95 feet, thenceSouth 22 degrees West 117.84feet,thenceSouth28 degreesWest214.38feet, thence
South 35 degrees 43 minutes 28 secondsWest 1562.52 feet to a point on theNortherly rightof wayboundary of StateRoad 261-A
(Tram Road), said point beingon a curveconcaveNortheasterly, thencealongsaid Northerly rightof wayboundaryof TramRoad
and said curve having aradius of 3178.52feet, througha central angleof 02 degrees 14minutes 42 secondsfor an arc distanceof
124.54feet (chord bearsSouth69 degrees 46 minutes 38 seconds East 124.53 feet) toa pointon a curveconcaveNortheasterly,
thence along said curve havinga radius of 3178.52feet, througha centralangleof 08 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds for an arc
distanceof 487.26 feet (chord bears North 64 degrees 15 minutes48 seconds West486.79feet), theoceNorth 59 degrees 56 minutes
West 733.87 feet, thencedeparting said Northerlyright of wayboundary of TramRoadrunNorth 12degrees04 minutes 1851.01
feet to a point on a curveconcaveNorthwesterly, thencealongsaid curve having a radius of 3944.83 feet, through a centralangle of
00 degrees 10 minutes46 seconds for an arc distanceof 12.35feet (chordbears North II degrees 58 minutes 49 seconds East 12.35
feet) to a point on a curveconcaveNorthwesterly, thencealongsaid curve havinga radius of 3944.83 feet, through a centralangleof
II degrees 31 minutes 14seconds for an arc distanceof793.19 feet (chordbears North 06degrees 07 minutes 37 seconds East
791.86 feet), thence North00 degrees22 minutes897.83 feet to the POINT OFBEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedrightof wayof Satellite Boulevard, ShumardOakBoulevard, and Tram RoadConnector lying
in Sections 21 and 22, Township I South,Range I East, Leon County,Florida.
COMMENCE at the Northeastcomer of Section 16,Township I South,Range1East,LeonCounty, Florida,and run thence
Southerly along the East boundary of said Section 16 a distanceof 5267045 feet, thence departing said East boundaryof saidSection
16 run North 89 degrees55 minutes West 2435048 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Fromsaid POINTOF BEGINNING run
North 00 degrees 22 minutes East 539.88 feet to a point on a curveconcaveNorthwesterly, thencealongsaid curve having a radius
of 1145.90 feet, througha centralangle of 13degrees38 minutes 11 seconds for an arcdistance of 272.72feet (chordbearsNorth 85
degrees 10 minutes09 seconds East 272.08 feet) thenceNorth 78 degrees21 minutes 04 seconds East 534.04feet to a pointon a
curve concave Southwesterly, thencealong said curve having a radiusof 1495.50 feet, through a centralangle of 28 degrees 41
minutes 51 seconds for an arc distanceof 749.04 feet (chord bears South87 degrees 18minutes 01 seconds East 741.24feet), thence
South 72 degrees 57 minutes 06 secondsEast 648.97feet, thenceSouth 17degrees West242.82feet, thenceSouth II degrees West
286..37feet, thenceSouth 04 degreesWest 288047 feet, thenceSouth403.15feet, thence South07 degrees West 313.63 feet, thence
South 13 degrees West 501.05 feet, thenceSouth08 degrees West 189.52 feet,thenceSouth03 degreesWest 603.15 feet, thence
South 11 degrees East 219.95 feet, thenceSouth 22 degrees West 117.84feet, thence South28degreesWest 214.38feet, thence
South 35 degrees 43 minutes 28 secondsWest 1562.52feet to a point on theNortherly rightof wayboundary of StateRoad 261·A
(Tram Road), said point beingon a curveconcaveNortheasterly, thencealongsaidNortherly rightof wayboundary of TramRoad
and said curve having a radius of 3178.52feet, througha central angleof 02 degrees 14minutes 42 seconds for an arc distanceof
124.54feet (chord bears South69 degrees46 minutes 38 secondsEast 124.53 feet) to a pointon a curveconcaveNortheasterly,
thence along said curve having a radius of 3178.52feet, through a centralangleof 08 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds for an arc
distanceof 487.26 feet (chordbears North 64 degrees 15 minutes48 seconds West486.79feet), thenceNorth59 degrees 56 minutes
West 733.87 feet, thencedeparting saidNortherlyright of wayboundary of TramRoadrunNorth 12degrees04 minutes 1851.01
feet to a point on a curveconcaveNorthwesterly, thencealong saidcurve havinga radius of 3944.83 feet, througha centralangle of
00 degrees 10 minutes46 secondsfor an arc distanceof 12..35feet (chordbearsNorth II degrees 58 minutes 49 seconds East 12.35
feet) to a point on a curveconcaveNorthwesterly, thencealongsaid curve havinga radius of 3944.83 feet, through a centralangleof
11 degrees 31 minutes 14secondsfor an arc distanceof 793.19feet (chord bearsNorth06 degrees 07 minutes 37 seconds East
791.86 feet), thenceNorth00 degrees22 minutes897.83 feet to thePOINT OFBEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lyingSection 21, Township 1 South, Range I East,Leon County, Florida.
COMMENCINGat a concrete monument markingthe SoutheastComer of Section21,Township 1 South,Range 1East,l.eon
County,Florida: thenceNorth00 degrees 16 minutes 20 secondsEast a distanceof 971.56 feetto the northerly right-of-way
boundaryofTram Road (County Road 259 - 66' Right-of-way); thenceNorth76 degrees 55 minutes 58 secondsWest,alongsaid
northerly right-of-wayboundary, a distanceof 575.14feet to the easterlyright-of-way boundary of TramConnector(proposed 120'
Right-of-way); thencealongsaid easterlyright-of-way boundary as follows: North 13 degrees 04 minutes 02 secondsEast a distance
of 53.58 feet to a point ofcurve to the right; thenceNortheasterly, alongsaidcurve,ona radius of 69000 feet, through a central
angle of 23 degrees 16minutes 48 seconds,an arc distanceof 280.36feet (chord of 278.43 feetbears North24 degrees 42 minutes



26 seconds East) to a pointof tangency; thenceNorth 36 degrees 20 minutes50 seconds East a distanceof 18252 feetto the POINT
OF BEGINNING.
From said POINT OF BEGINNING, continueNorth 36 degrees 20 minutes50 seconds East, alongsaid easterlyright-of-way
boundary, a distanceof 341.40 feet; thenceSouth 53 degrees 39 minutes 10 seconds East, leaving said easterlyright-of-way
boundary, a distanceof 80.41 feet; thenceSouth 24 degrees 32 minutes 39 seconds East a distanceof 102.95 feet;South22 degrees
38 minutes 05 seconds West a distanceof 140.69 feet to a pointof curve to the right; thenceSouthwesterly, alongsaidcurve,on a
radius of 125.00 feet, througha centralangle of 103 degrees 42 minutes 45 seconds, an arc distanceof 226.27 feet (chordof 196.62
feet bears South 74 degrees 29 minutes27 seconds West)to a pointof tangency; thenceNorth53 degrees 39 minutes 10 seconds
West a distance of 82.27 feel to the POINTOF BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lying Section21, Township 1 South,Range 1 East,Leon County,Florida.
COMMENCING at a concretemonumentmarking theSoutheast Comerof Section21, Township 1 South,Range 1East,Leon
County, Florida: thenceNorth00 degrees 16 minutes 20 seconds East a distanceof 971.56 feet to the northerly right-of-way
boundary of Tram Road(County Road 259 • 66' Right-of-way); thenceNorth76 degrees 55 minutes 58 seconds West,alongsaid
northerly right-of-way boundary, a distanceof 695.14 feet to the westerly right-of-way boundary of Tram Connector (proposed 120'
Right-of-way); thencealongsaid westerly right-of-way boundary as follows: North 13 degrees 04 minutes02 seconds East a
distance of 53.58 feet to a pointof curve to the right; thenceNortheasterly, alongsaidcurve,on a radiusof 810.00 feet, through a
central angle of 23 degrees 16 minutes48 seconds, an arc distance of 329.11 feet (chordof 326.86 feet bears North24 degrees42
minutes 26 secondsEast) to a point of tangency; thenceNorth36 degrees 20 minutes 50 seconds East a distanceof 908.41 feel to a
point of curve to left; thenceNortheasterly, along saidcurve,on a radiusof 690.00 feet, through a central angleof 14 degrees01
minutes 10 seconds, an arc distanceof 168.83 feet (chordof 168.41 feetbears North29 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds East) to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.
From said POINT OF BEGINNING, thenceNorth 67 degrees 40 minutes 20 seconds West a distanceof 81.70 feet to a point of
curve to the right; thenceNorthwesterly, alongsaid curve,on a radius of 110.00 feet,an arc distanceof 19569 feet (chordof 170.89
feet bears North 16 degrees 42 minutes26 seconds West)to a pointof reversecurve;thenceNortheasterly, alongsaidcurve,on a
radius of 140.00 feet; through a central angle of 41 degrees 09 minutes 41 seconds, an arc distanceof 100.58 feet (chord of 98.43
feel bears North 13 degrees 40 minutes37 seconds East) to a pointof reversecurve; thenceNortheasterly, alongsaidcurve,on a
radius of 150.00 feet, througha central angleof 65 degrees 22 minutes 28 seconds, an arc distanceof 171.15 feet (chordof 162.02
feet bears North 25 degrees47 minutes01 seconds East) to a pointof tangency; thenceNorth58 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds East
a distance of 108.90 feel; thenceSouth 69 degrees40 minutes 16 seconds East a distanceof 113.74 feet to the westerly right-of-way
boundary of said Tram Connector; thenceSouth 20 degrees 19 minutes 44 seconds West a distanceof 459.89 feet to a point of curve
to the right; thenceSouthwesterly, alongsaid curve,on a radius of 690.00 feet, through a centralangleof 01 degrees 59 minutes56
seconds, an arc distanceof 24.07 feel (chordof 24.07 feelbearsSouth21 degrees 19 minutes42 seconds West)to thePOINT OF
BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lyingSection21, Township 1 South,Range 1 East,Leon County, Florida.
COMMENCINGat a concretemonumentmarking theSoutheast Cornerof Section21, Township 1 South,Range 1 East,Leon
County, Florida: thenceNorth00 degrees 16 minutes 20 seconds East a distanceof 97 1.56feet to the northerly right-of- way
boundary of Tram Road(County Road 259·66' Right-of-way); thenceNorth 76 degrees55 minutes 58 seconds West,alongsaid
northerly right-of-way boundary, a distanceof 146L36 feet to a pointof curve to theright; thenceNorthwesterly, alongsaid
northerly right-of-waycurve,on a radius of 3173.42 feet, through a centralangleof 06 degrees 02 minutes35 seconds, an arc
distance of 334.71 feet (chordof 334.55 feet bearsNorth73 degrees 54 minutes 41 secondsWest) to the easterlyboundary of the
Capital Circle OfficeCenter; thencealong said easterlyboundary as follows: North 35 degrees45 minutes 00 seconds East a
distance of 1562.75 feet; thenceNorth 27 degrees54 minutes 38 seconds East a distanceof 214.56 feet; thenceNorth22 degrees00
minutes 33 secondsEast a distanceof 117.90 feet; thenceNorth 10 degrees57 minutes 24 seconds East a distanceof 219.90 feet;
thence North 03 degrees00 minutes34 seconds East a distance of 403.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Fromsaid POINT
OF BEGINNING,thencecontinueNorth 03 degrees00 minutes 34 seconds East, along said easterlyright-of-way boundary of
Capital Circle OfficeCenter, a distanceof 200.00 feet; thenceNorth07 degrees59 minutes 51 secondsEast a distance of 1l1.96 feet
to a point on a curveconcaveto the south for the southerly right-of-way boundaryof ShumardOakBoulevard (proposed 140' Right-



'(
of-way extension);thence Easterly, leavingsaid easterly boundary of Capital CircleOffice Center,along said curve, on a radius of
666.68 feet, througha central angle of 24 degrees07 minutes 25 seconds, an arc distanceof280.70 feet (chord of 278.63 feet hears
South 75 degrees 39 minutes54 secondsEast); thenceSouth 23 degrees 59 minutes 03 secondsWest, leavingsaid southern right-of­
way boundary of Sbumard Oak Boulevard,a distanceof 48.29 feet to a point of curveto the left; thenceSouthwesterly,along said
curve, on a radiusof 140.00feet, througha central angle of 52 degrees 35 minutes 41 seconds, an arc distance of 128.51 feet (chord
of 124.05 feet bearsSouth 02 degrees 18minutes 47 seconds West) to a point of reversecurve; thenceSoutheasterly, along said
curve, on a radiusof 140.00 feet, througha central angle of 42 degrees 21 minutes 34 seconds,an arc distanceof 10350 feet (chord
of 101.16 feet hears South 07 degrees 25 minutes 51 seconds East); thenceSouth 13degrees44 minutes 56 secondsWest a distance
of 101.60 feet; thenceSouth 76 degrees 08 minutes 21 seconds West a distanceof 7352 feet to a point on a curve concave to the
northeast; thenceNorthwesterly,along said curve, on a radius of 320.00 feet, througha central angleof 33 degrees52 minutes 27
seconds, an arc distance of 189.19 feet (chordof 186.45 feet hears North 43 degrees46 minutes 53 secondsWest) to a point on a
line; thence North 86 degrees 59 minutes26 secondsWest a distanceof 71.22 feet to the POINT OF BEG1NN1NG.
SECTION 22
All of Section 22, Township 1 South, Range I East, Leon County, lying Northof State Road 261-A(Tram Road).
LESS ANDEXCEPT;
That part of the following described parcel lyingSection 22, Township 1 South,Range 1East, LeonCounty, Florida.
Commencingat a concretemonument markingthe Southeast comer of Section21, Township 1South,Range 1 East, Leon County,
Florida, thencerun North00 degrees 13 minutes 37 seconds East 937.73 feet to a nail and cap markingthe centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road (County Road No. 259); thence run North 76 degrees58 minutes41 secondsWest alongsaid centerline
642.68 feet to a nail andcap marking the intersection of the Tram Road Connector(a 120foot right-of-way) and thecenterline of
said Tram Road; thence run North 13 degrees01 minutes 22 seconds East along the centerlineof said Tram Road Connector 86.22
feet to a nail and cap marking a point of curve to the right, thence along said curve with a radiusof 750.00 feet througha central
angle of23 degrees 16 minutes 48 secondsfor an arc length of 304.74 feet (chordof 302.64feet bears North 24 degrees 39 minutes
46 secondsEast) to a nail andcap, thenceNorth 36 degrees 18minutes 10secondsEast 87323 feet to a nail and cap markinga point
of curve to the left, thence along said curve with a radius of 750.00 feet througha centralangleof 16 degrees01 minutes06 seconds
for an arc lengthof 209.68 feet (chord of 209.00 feet bears North 28 degrees 17 minutes 37 seconds East) to a nail and cap, thence
North 20 degrees 11 minutes04 secondsEast 102750 feet to a nail and cap marking a point of curve to the left, thence along said
curve with a radiusof 1228.00feet througha central angle of 18 degrees 21 minutes 41 secondsfor an arc length 01393.53 feet
(chord of 391.85 feet bears North 11 degrees06 minutes 13secondsEast) to a nail and cap, thenceNorth01 degrees55 minutes 23
seconds East 381.73 feet 10 a nail and cap, thence leaving said centerline run North 88 degrees04 minutes37 secondsWest 60.00
feet to the westerly right ofway of Tram Road Connector for the POINT OF BEG1NN1NG. Fromsaid POINT OF BEG1NN1NG run
South 01 degrees55 minutes 23 seconds West 199.99feet to a point of curve to the right, thencealong said curve with a radius of
30.00 feet througha central angle of 90 degrees00 minutes 30 secondsfor an arc lengthof 47.13 feet (chord of 42.43 feet bears
South 46 degrees55 minutes 38 secondaWest) to a point on the northerlyright of wayof ShumardOaks Boulevard(a 140 foot right
of way), thence along said roadway as follows:North 88 degrees 04 minutes07 seconds West 297.19 feet to a set iron rebar and cap
marking a pointofcurve to the right, thence along said curve with a radiusof 1153.00 feet througha central angle of 23 degrees25
minutes 16secondsfor an arc length of 471.32 feet (chord of468.04 feet bears North76 degrees21 minutes 29 seconds West) to a
set iron rebar andcap marking a point of reversecurve, thence along said curve witha radiusof 806.67feet througha central angle
of 21 degrees 29 minutes44 seconds for an arc length of 302.64 feet (chord of 300.87feet bearsNorth75 degrees 23 minutes43
seconds West) to a concrete monument, thence North45 degrees 02 minutes49 seconds West 16.88feet to a concrete monumenton
the easterly right of way of Satellite Boulevard, thencerun North 12 degrees 57 minutes 04 seconds East 42557 feet to a concrete
monument, thence North 06 degrees 56 minutes31 secondsEasi 31358 feet to a concretemonument, thence North 00 degrees 03
minutes 25 secondsWest 403.16 feet to a concrete monument, thence North 03 degrees 44 minutes 41 secondsEast 288.47 feet to
an iron rod andcap, thenceNorth 11 degrees 09 minutes 38 secondsEast 286.37 feet to a concretemonument, thence North 16
degrees 57 minutes 18seconds East 242.82 feet to a point on the southerlyright of wayof a proposed roadway(65 foot right of
way); thencerun South 73 degrees 00 minutes 38 secondsEast along said southerlyright of way412.87 feet to a point of curve to
the left havinga radius of 156050 feet; thencerun easterly along said curve througha central angleof 13 degrees47 minutes 34
seconds for an arc length of 375.66 feet (chordof 374.75 feet bears South 79 degrees 54 minutes 25 secondsEast) to a set iron rebar,
thence South 86 degrees 48 minutes 12secondsEast 126.21 feet to a set iron rebarand cap marking a point of curve to the light,



thence along said curve witha radius of 30.00 feet through a central angleof 90 degrees 19minutes33 seconds for an arc lengthof
47.29 feet (chord of 42.55 feet bears South 41 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds East) to a set ironrebar and cap on the westerly right
of way of Tram Road Connector(120.00foot rightof way), thence alongsaid westerly right of way run South 03 degrees31
minutes 21 seconds West 1676.79feet to a set ironrebar and cap, thenceSouth01 degrees55 minutes 23 secondsWest 10.84feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing45.938 acresmoreor less.
ALSO, I.ESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedparcel lyingSection21, Township 1South, Range 1East, !.eon County,Florida.
Commencingat a concrete monument marking theSoutheastcornerof Section 21,Township 1 South,Range I East, !.eon County,
Florida, thence run North00 degrees 13 minutes 37 secondsEast937.73 feetto a nail and cap markingthe centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of-wayof Tram Road(CountyRoad No. 259); thencerun North76 degrees 58 minutes41 secondsWest alongsaid centerline
642.68 feet to a nail and cap markingthe intersection of the TramRoadConnector (a 120foot right-of-way) and the centerline of
said Tram Road; thencerun North 13degrees 01 minutes 22 seconds East alongthe centerline of said Tram Road Connector 86.22
feet; thence leaving said centerlinerun North 76 degrees58 minutes 38 seconds West60.00 feet to a concrete monument on the
westerly right-of-wayboundary of said Tram RoadConnectorfor thePOINT OF BEGINNING. From said POINT OF
BEGINNINGthencerun South 13 degrees01 minutes 22 seconds Westalongsaid westerly right-of-way 53.22 feet to a concrete
monument marking the northright-of-way boundary of saidTramRoad;thencerun North76 degrees58 minutes41 seconds West
alongsaid northerlyright-of-way of Tram Road76636 feet to a set ironrod andcap marking a point of curve to the right, thencerun
northwesterlyalong said right of waycurve witha radiusof 3172..07 feet through a centralangleof 06 degrees 02 minutes 20
seconds for an arc distanceof 33434 feet (chordbears North73 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds West 334.18 feet) to a concrete
monument marking the easterlyboundaryof the existingCapitalCircleOfficeCenter;thenceleaving said northerlyright-of-way run
North 35 degrees 42 minutes 40 secondsEast 1562.71 feet to a concrete monument; thencerun North 27 degrees 52 minutes 52
seconds East 214.31 feet to a concretemonument; thencerun Nnrth21 degrees 57 minutes 48 secondsEast 22.24 feet to an iron rod
and cap; thence leaving said easterlyboundaryof the existingCapital CircleOfficeCenterrunSouth 69 degrees 42 minutes 56
seconds East 739.36 feet; thencerun southwesterly alonga non-tangent curveto the right witha radiusof 140.00feet through a
central angle of 40 degrees 16minutes 49 seconds for an arc distance of 98.42feet (chordbearsSouth 14 degrees04 minutes 23
seconds West 96.41 feet) to a point of reverse curve to the left; thence run southeasterly alongsaid curve with a radiusof 110.00feet
through a central angle of 101 degrees 55 minutes 47 seconds for an arc distance of 195.69feet (chord bears South 16degrees 42
minutes 26 secondsEast 170..89 feet); thencerunSouth 67 degrees 43 minutes 00 secondsEast 81.70 feet to the westerly right-of­
way boundary of said TramRoad Connector;thencerun southwesterly alongsaid westerly right-of-way along a curveto theright
with a radius of 690.00 feet througha central angleof 14degrees 01 minutes 10seconds for an arc distanceof 168.83 feet (chord
bears South 29 degrees 17minutes 35 secondsWest 168.41 feet) to a concretemonument; thencerun South 36 degrees 18minutes
10 seconds West along said westerlyrightof way873.23 feet to a concrete monument marking a point of curve to the right, thence
run southwesterlyalong said right of waycurve with a radiusof 810.00 feet through a centralangleof23 degrees 16minutes 48
seconds for an arc distanceof 329.11 feet (chordbearsSouth24 degrees 39 minutes 46 secondsWest 326.85 feet) to thePOINT OF
BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT;
That part of the following describedright of wayof SatelliteBoulevard, Shumard OakBoulevard, and Tram Road Connector lying
in Sections 21 and 22, Township 1 South,Range 1 East, !.eon County, Florida.
COMMENCEat the Northeastcornerof Section 16,Township 1South, Range I East, iron County,Florida, and run thence
Southerly along the East boundary of said Section 16a distanceof 5267.45 feet, thencedeparting said East boundaryof said Section
16 run North 89 degrees55 minutesWest 2435.48 feet to thePOINT OF BEGINNING. Fromssid POINT OF BEGINNING run
North 00 degrees 22 minutes East 539.88feet to a point on a curve concave Northwesterly, thencealong said curvehavinga radius
of 1145.90 feet, througha centralangleof 13 degrees 38 minutes 11 seconds for an arc distanceof 272.72 feet (chordbears North 85
degrees 10 minutes09 seconds East 272.08 feet) thenceNorth78degrees 21 minutes 04 secondsEast 534.04 feet to a pointon a
curve concave Southwesterly, thencealong said curve having a radius of 1495..50 feet, through a central angleof 28 degrees41
minutes 51 seconds for an arc distanceof749.04 feet (chordbears South87 degrees 18 minutes 01 secondsEast 741.24feet), thence
South 72 degrees57 minutes 06 secondsEast 648.97feet, thence South 17degrees West242.82 feet, thenceSouth 11 degrees West
286.37 feet, thence South04 degreesWest 288.47 feet, thenceSouth 403.15 feet,thenceSouth07 degreesWest 313.63feet, thence
South 13 degrees West 501.05 feet, thenceSouth08 degreesWest 189.52feet, thenceSouth03 degreesWest 603.15feet, thence
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South 11 degrees East 219.95 feet, theoce South 22 degrees West 117084 feet, thenceSouth 28 degrees West 214.38 feet, thence
South 35 degrees 43 minutes 28 seconds West 1562.52 feet to a point on the Northerly right of way boundary of StateRoad 261-A
(Tram Road), said pointbeing on a curve concave Northeasterly,thence along said Northerlyright of way boundaryof TramRoad
and said curve havinga radiusof 3178.52 feet, through a central angle of 02 degrees 14 minutes 42 seconds for an arc distanceof
124.54feet (chordbearsSouth 69 degrees 46 minutes 38 secondsEast 124.53 feet) toa pointon a curve concave Northeasterly,
thence along said curve havinga radius of 3178.52 feet, througha central angleof 08 degrees47 minutes00 secondsfor an arc
distance of487.26 feet (chordbears North 64 degrees 15 minutes 48 secondsWest 486.79feet), thence North 59 degrees56 minutes
West 733.87 feet, thencedepartingsaid Northerly right of wayboundaryof Tram Road run North 12 degrees 04 minutes 1851.01
feet to a point on a curve concaveNorthwesterly,thence along said curve havinga radiusof 3944.83 feet, througha central angleof
00 degrees 10 minutes 46 secondsfor an arc distance of 12.35 feet (chord bears North II degrees 58 minutes 49 secondsEast 12.35
feet) to a point on a curve concaveNorthwesterly, thence along said curve havinga radiusof 3944.83 feet, througha central angleof
11 degrees 31 minutes 14secondsfor an arc distance of 793.19 feet (chordbears North06 degrees 07 minutes 37 seconds East
791.86 feet), thenceNorth 00 degrees22 minutes 897.83 feet to the POiNT OF BEGINNING.
ALSO, LESS ANDEXCEPT:
That part of the following described parcel lying Section 22, Township I South, Range 1East, Leon County, Florids.
COMMENCINGat a concretemonumentmarking theSoutheastCorner of Section21, Township I South, Range 1East, Leon
County, Florida:thenceNorth 00 degrees 16 minutes 20 secondsEast a distanceof 971.56 feet to the northerly right-of-way
boundary of Tram Road (CountyRoad 259 - 66' Right-of-way); thence North76 degrees55 minutes58 seconds West, alongsaid
northerly right-of-way boundary,a distance of 695.14 feet to the westerlyright-of-way boundaryof Tram Connector (proposed 120'
Right-of-way); thencealong said westerlyright-of-way boundaryas follows: North 13degrees04 minutes02 secondsEast a
distance of 53.58 feet to a pointof curve to the right; thence Northeasterly, along said curve, on a radius of 810.00 feet, througha
central angle of23 degrees 16minutes48 seconds, an arc distanceof 329.11 feet (chord0026.86 feet bears North 24 degrees42
minutes 26 seconds East) to a point of tangency; thence North36 degrees 20 minutes 50 secondsEast a distance of 908.41 feet to a
point of curveto left; thence Northeasterly, along said curve, on a radius of 690.00 feet, througha central angle of 14 degrees01
minutes 10 seconds, an arc distance of 168.83 feet (chord of 168.41 feet bears North 29 degrees20 minutes 15 secondsEast) to the
POiNT OFBEGlNNlNG.
From said POiNT OF BEGINNING, thence North 67 degrees40 minutes 20 secondsWest a distance of 81.70 feet to a pointof
curve to theright; thenceNorthwesterly, along said curve, On a radiusof 110.00feet, an arc distance of 195.69 feet (chordof 170.89
feet bears North16<legrees 42 minutes26 seconds West) toa point of reversecurve; thence Northeasterly,along said curve,on a
radius of 140.00feet; througha central angle of41 degrees09 minutes 41 seconds,an arc distance of 100.58 feet (chordof 98.43
feet bears North13degrees40 minutes 37 secoods East) to a point of reversecurve; thenceNortheasterly,along said curve,on a
radius of 150.00 feet, througha central angle of 65 degrees22 minutes28 seconds, an arc distanceof 171.15 feet (chordof 162.02
feet bears North25 degrees47 minutes01 seconds East) to a point of tangency; thence North58 degrees28 minutes 15secondsEast
a distance of 108.90feet; thenceSouth 69 degrees 40 minutes 16secondsEast a distanceof 113.74feet to the westerlyright-of-way
boundary ofsaid Tram Connector; thenceSouth 20 degrees 19 minutes44 seconds West a distanceof 459.89 feet to a pointof curve
to the right; thenceSouthwesterly, along said curve, on a radius of 690.00 feet, througha central angle of 01 degrees59 minutes 56
seconds, anarc distanceof 24.07 feet (chord of 24.07 feetbears South 21 degrees 19 minutes42 secondsWest) to the POiNT OF
BEGINNING.
SECTION 27
That po rtionof Section27, Township I South, Range 1 East, lying North of the right of wayof State Road 261-A (TramRoad).
SECTIONS 28 and 29
Any portions of theNorth Half of Sections 28 and 29, Township I South, Range I East, which may be found to lie Northof State
Road 261 (Capital Circle).
AND ALSO
A 45.94-acre parcellying in Sections IS, 16,21 and 22 of Township 1 South,Range 1 South, Leon County, Florida and being
recorded inOfficial RecordsBook 2245, Page 40 of the Public Recordsof LeonCounty,Florida as follows:
Commencing at a concretemonumentmarking the Southeastcorner of Section21, Township I South, Range I East, Leon County,
Florida; thence run North00 degrees 13 minutes37 secondsEast 937.73 feet to a nail and cap marking the centerlineof the 66 foot
right-of"-way ofTram Road (CountyRoad No. 259); thencerun North 76 degrees58 minutes41 secondsWest along said centerline
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642.68 feet to a nail and cap marking the intersection of the centerline of FourOaksBoulevard(a 120foot right-of-way) and the
centerlineof said Tram Road; thencerun North 13degrees 01 minutes 22 seconds East along the centerlineof saidTram Road
Connector 86.22 feet to a iron rod and cap marking a pointof curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve witha radiusof 750.00 feet
througha central angleof23 degrees 16 minutes48 seconds for an arc lengthof304.74 feet (chordof302.64 feet bearsNorth 24
degrees 39 minutes 46 secondsEast) to a iron rod and cap, thenceNorth 36 degrees 18minutes 10 secondsEast 873.23 feet to a iron
rod and cap marking a pointof curve to the left, thencealongsaid curve witha radius of 750.00 feet througha centralangleof 16
degrees01 minutes 06 secondsfor an arc lengthof 209.68feet (chordof 209.00feetbears North 28 degrees 17 minutes 37 seconds
East) to a iron rod and cap, thenceNorth 20 degrees 17minutes 04 seconds East 1027.50 feet to a iron rnd and cap marking a point
of curve to the left, thencealong said curve with a radius of 1228.00 feet through a centralangleof 18degrees21 minutes 41
seconds for an arc lengthof 39353 feet (chordof 391.85 feetbearsNorth II degrees 06 minutes 13 seconds East) to a ironrod and
cap, thence North01 degrees 55 minutes23 secondsEast 381.73 feet to a ironrod and cap, thenceleavingsaid centerline run North
88 degrees 04 minutes 37 secondsWest 60.00 feet to the westerly right of wayof Tram Road Connectorfor the POINTOF
BEGlNNlNG. Fromsaid POINT OF BEGlNNING run South01 degrees 55 minutes 23 secondsWest 199.99 feet to a pointof
curve to the right, thencealongsaid curve with a radiusof 30.00 feet through a centralangleof 90 degrees00 minutes 30 seconds
for an arc length of 47.13 feet (chord of 42.43 feetbeara South46 degrees55 minutes 38 secondsWest) to a pointon the northerly
rightof wayof ShumardOak Boulevard(a 140foot rightof way), thencealongsaid roadwayas follows: North 88 degrees04
minutes 07 seconds West297.19 feet to a set iron rebar andcap marking a pointof curve to the right, thencealongsaidcurve with a
radiusof 1153.00 feet through a central angle of 23 degrees 25 minutes 16seconds for an arc lengthof 471.32 feet (chordof 468.04
feet bears North76 degrees21 minutes29 seconds West) to a set iron rebarand cap marking a point of reversecurve, thencealong
said curve with a radiusof 806,67 feet through a centralangleof 21 degrees 29 minutes 44 seconds for an arc lengthof 302.64feet
(chordof 300.87 feet bears North 75 degrees 23 minutes 43 seconds West), thenceNorth45 degrees02 minutes 49 seconds West
17.81 feet toa pointon the easterly right of way boundary of BaldCypressWay(rightof wayvaries), thencealongsaid easterly
right of wayboundaryrun North 01 degrees59 minutes 19seconds West 11.3.27 feet to a point of curve to the right, thencerun
northeasterly alongsaid curve with a radius of 1357.00 feet through a centralangleof 08 degrees56 minutes 38 seconds for an arc
distance of21 1.83feet (chordof 211.62 feet bears North02 degrees 29 minutes 00 secondsEast), thencerun North06 degrees57
minutes 19 seconds East 105.16 feet, thencerun North83 degrees 02 minutes 41 seconds West lO,OO feet, thencerun North06
degrees 57 minutes 19 secondsEast 153652 feet to a pointon the southerly rightof wayboundaryof Merchants Row Boulevard
(rightof wayvaries), thencerun South 73 degrees00 minutes 38 secondsEast alongsaid southerlyrightof way 501.22feet to a
pointof curveto the left havinga radius of 1560.50 feet; thencerun easterlyalongsaid curve througha centralangleof 13 degrees
47 minutes 34seconds for an arc lengthof 375.66feet (chordnf .374.75 feetbears South79 degrees54 minutes 25 secondsEast) to
a set iron rebar, thenceSouth 86 degrees 48 minutes 12seconds East 126.21 feet to a set ironrebar and cap marking a point of curve
to theright, thencealongsaid curve with a radiusof 30.00feet through a centralangleof 90 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds for an
arc length of47.29 feet (chordof 42.55 feet bearsSouth 41 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds East) to a set iron rebar and cap on the
westerly rightof wayof Tram Road Connector(120.00foot rightof way), thencealongsaid westerly right of way run South03
degrees 31 minutes 21 secondsWest 1676.79feet to a set ironrebar and cap, thenceSouth01 degrees55 minutes 23 secondsWest
10.84feet In the POINT OFBEGlNNING.The above-described parcel contains 45.94acres more or less.
The above described properties containing an aggregate of 3,286..94 acresmoreor less.



EXHIBIT B

Capital Region Community Development District
Assessment Summary FY 2007-08

Residential
'"

__..m

Adopted Assessment
Gross (1) Gross Operation & Totsl Groll

LotSI.e .. Debt (2) Per Unit Mslntenance (3) per Unit Assmnl Per Unit
Aosrtment $396.00 $193.57

-~

$589.57
Town Home . $361.00,__ $188.28 $547.28
30' $394.00 $204.02 $598.02
40' $422.00 $217.32 $639.32
50' $512.00 .. $283.89 $775.89
60' $832.00 $325.99 $957.99
70' .. $723,00 . $372.55 $1,095.55
80' $783,00 $405.46 $1,188.46
100' --- $903.00

.~._~w

$465.70 $1.368.70
.5ac .- $1084.00 $558.84 $1642.84
1.0ac $1415.00 ..__.- $729.60 _. $2,144.60

-- - -- -~~--

Adopted Assassment
Grose (1) Groll Operation & Total Gross

Non Resldentisl Debt (2) Per Acre Malntenlncal3l oarUnit Assmnt. Per Acre
GolfClub - $24.233.00 $11937.24 $36,170.24
Blended Commercial $4.200.00 $2.173.80 $6,373.80
Calhollc School $23,236.00 $11,450.95 $34.686.95

(1) Asaeaament IncludescollecUoneastland discounts forearlypaymont

(2) DebtAuossment I, • fixedamount

(3) OpensUon and Maintenance A.-aliment caleulaUons depend on the eMualty AdoptedBudget.
Propertyownere will be notlfiodof the day, time. and placewhere the Budgetwill be dlscusted and adopted.

(4) Units 1,.c,e, and 9 and certainblendedcammarclal acreagehave boonthe aubject of paydown. that have reducedassessments,

AddlUonal future paydownl mayallo reducethe eales.menta on partlcuhnparcels.unit. or loti.
To confirmtho atllloumont for any particularparcel or lot pleasecontactthe DistrictManager,

14785.04 81- AuguaUna Road, Jaclusonvllle, Florida 322e8, (9().4) 288~9130
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